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April 2, 2020

Ms. Shauna Little

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Ecosystem Protection

EPA/OEP RGP Applications Coordinator

5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 (OEP06-01)
Boston, MA 02109-3912

Notice of Intent for Application of a Remediation General Permit
Cumberland Farms, Inc. Property #MA8667

1969 - 1987 Washington Street

Hanover, MA 02339

To Whom It May Concern:

Kleinfelder, on behalf of Cumberland Farms, Inc. (CFl), has prepared the enclosed Notice of
Intent (NOI), included as Attachment A, for application of Remediation General Permit (RGP) for
upcoming activities at Cumberland Farms, Inc. Property #MA8667, located at 1969 - 1987
Washington Street in Hanover, Massachusetts (referred to as the “subject properties” or “the
site” herein). This NOI is for the discharge anticipated to be generated during temporary
groundwater dewatering activities associated with the excavation required for the foundation of
a 4,464 square foot convenience store, installation of a fuel dispenser area with a canopy
structure, and installation of two 24,000 gallon compartmental underground storage tanks
(USTs) containing either gasoline and/or diesel fuel. Refer to Attachment 2, Figure 1 for a Site
Location Plan, Figure 2 for a Site Plan and Proposed Construction Plan, and to Figure 3 for a
NOI Extent Map.

Groundwater Characterization

A groundwater sample was collected on March 9, 2020 to characterize influent source water for
purposes of satisfying RGP NOI analytical requirements

March 2020 Groundwater Sampling

Depth to water across the site has been measured to be approximately 4.40 to 10.80 feet below
ground surface. In preparation for groundwater dewatering activities, a representative
groundwater sample (RGP Sample) was collected on March 9, 2020 from onsite monitoring well
MW-2. The sample was submitted to Con-Test Analytical Laboratory of East Longmeadow,
Massachusetts for analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) via EPA method 624.1,
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) via EPA method 625.1, Polychlorinated Biphenyls
(PCBs) via EPA method 608.3, Metals (total and dissolved) via EPA methods 200.7, 200.8, and
245.1, phenol via EPA method 420.1, total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) silica gel treated
HEM via EPA method 1664B, and conventional chemistry parameters (chloride, residual
chloride, hexavalent chromium, pH, cyanide, ammonia, and total suspended solids).
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Groundwater temperature (51 degrees Fahrenheit) was recorded as part of groundwater
sampling activities on March 9, 2020.

Based on the groundwater analytical results derived from the March 2020 groundwater sampling
event, residual chlorine, total suspended solids, total arsenic, total cadmium, total iron, total
trivalent chromium, total copper, total lead, total nickel, total zinc, benzo(a)pyrene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene, and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene were detected above applicable Technology
Based Effluent Limitations (TBEL) and/or Water Quality Based Effluent Limitations (WQBEL).
Note that concentrations of dissolved metals were either below applicable effluent limitations
and/or laboratory detection limits. In addition, the sum of detected concentrations among group |
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs), which include benzo(a)pyrene, benzo(b)fluoranthene,
and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, is below the Total Group | PAH TBEL standard of 1.0 pg/L.

The concentration of total PCBs was below the laboratory detection limit; however, the laboratory
detection limit exceeds the applicable TBEL and compliance level standard. Despite the
laboratory detection limit for total PCBs being higher than applicable effluent limitations/standards,
PCBs are not believed to be present within site groundwater based on knowledge of the site.

All appropriate groundwater analytical methodologies were implemented in conformance with
Appendix VIl of the Remediation General Permit (RGP). Groundwater analytical results from the
March 2020 groundwater sampling event are included as Attachment C.

As part of the March 9, 2020 sampling event, a trip blank was submitted to Con-Test Analytical
Laboratory of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts for analysis of VOCs via EPA method 624.1.
Based on the trip blank analytical data, analytes detected above laboratory detection limits were
acetone (1.20 pg/L) and methylene chloride (0.740 ug/L). Based on this detection, it is noted
that the detection of acetone in the RGP sample could be due to laboratory or other
contamination of the sample. The trip blank analytical results are provided in Attachment C.

Receiving Water Characterization

Treated effluent will be discharged to the wetland area located at the eastern portion of the site.
This area of wetland discharges to Third Herring Brook, also located to the east.

The wetland/brook receiving water was sampled on March 9, 2020. The surface water sample
was submitted to Con-Test Analytical Laboratory of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts for
analysis of total metals via EPA Method 200.7, 200.8, and 245.1, ammonia via SM19-22 4500
NH3 C, and conventional chemistry parameters (hexavalent chromium via SM21-22 3500 Cr B
and pH). Temperature of the wetland/pond receiving water (45 degrees Fahrenheit) was
measured as part of the March 9, 2020 sampling activities.

The unnamed wetland/brook receiving water eventually drains to Third Herring Brook, waterbody

identification MA94-27, and is classified as a Category 5 waterbody within the state of
Massachusetts. Receiving water analytical results are included as Attachment D.
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Proposed Treatment System

A Design Flow treatment system discharge rate of 150 gallons per minute (gpm) was used to
evaluate the applicable RGP discharge standards. Extracted water from the excavation activities
will be initially pumped into up to two 21,000-gallon fractionation tanks.

Following settling, extracted groundwater will be treated by passage through (at minimum) 50-
micron particle filters, and through liquid-phase reactive carbon vessels. Flow will be measured
using an in-line flowmeter and totalizer prior to the discharge into the wetland at the eastern
portion of the property.

Kleinfelder anticipates that the dewatering system will operate from approximately June 2020
through April 2021. A Work Plan for the groundwater extraction and treatment systems satisfying
the requirements of Section 2.5 of the RGP will be available at the Site prior to initiating dewatering
activities. See Figure 4 for a Treatment System Schematic.

Notice of Intent
Preparation of this NOI has included a review of the literature pertaining to Areas of Critical
Environmental Concern (ACECs), the Endangered Species Act, and the National Historic
Preservation Act:

* Review of the Massachusetts Geographic Information Systems MassDEP Priority
Resources Map (Figure 5) shows the Site is not within an ACEC.

* An “informal consultation” with the Fish and Wildlife Service resulted in a consistency letter
stating that, although a threatened species may exist within the project site area (Northern
Long-eared Bat or Myotis septentrionalis), groundwater discharge into the unnamed
wetland/pond is “not likely” to result in unauthorized take of the threatened species.
Furthermore, no critical habitats were found within the project defined area. The Fish and
Wildlife Service consistency letter and official list of threatened and endangered species
has been provided as Attachment E.

» According to the National Park Service’s National Register of Historic Places and the
Massachusetts Cultural Resource Information System (MACRIS), the 1969 - 1987
Washington Street, Hanover, Massachusetts properties are not within the National
Register of Historic Places and have no historic or cultural significance on a federal or
state level. The 1969 Washington Street, Hanover, Massachusetts property is currently
vacant with no existing site buildings or structures (previously a Midas commercial
facility), while the 1987 Washington Street, Hanover, Massachusetts property is currently
occupied by a Friendly’s restaurant. Historic and cultural references within the
surrounding area of the subject properties are provided in Attachment F.

The proposed treatment system has been designed to reduce constituents of concern below the
applicable effluent limits. Effluent compliance monitoring will be conducted in compliance with
the RGP. Additionally, the flow rate, pH, and temperature of the effluent will be monitoring in the
field and recorded.

We appreciate your assistance in processing this Notice of Intent.
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Should you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned at (617)497-7800.

Sincerely,
KLEINFELDER

Joseph Fontaine Emily M. Straley

Staff Professional Project Manager

cc: Mr. Matthew Young, Cumberland Farms, Inc. (file)

cc: Sandra MacFarlane, Conservation Agent, Hanover, Massachusetts, Conservation
Division(electronic)

cc: Cathy Vakalopoulos, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, Surface

Water Discharge Permit Program, One Winter Street, 5th Floor, Boston, MA 02108

Attachments:

Attachment A — RGP NOI Form
Attachment B — Figures

Figure 1 — Locus Plan

Figure 2 — Site Plan and Proposed Construction

Figure 3 — NOI Map

Figure 4 — Treatment System Schematic

Figure 5 — MassDEP Priority Resource Map
Attachment C — Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Data
Attachment D — Receiving Water Laboratory Analytical Data
Attachment E — Fish and Wildlife Service Consistency Letter and Official List of Threatened and
Endangered Species
Attachment F — Historic Properties Information
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1. Suggested Format for the Remediation General Permit Notice of Intent (NOI)

A. General site information:

Appendix IV — Part 1 — NOI
Page 14 of 24

1. Name of site:
Proposed Convenience Store and Retail Gasoline Facility

Site address: 1969 - 1987 Washington Street

Street:

City: Hanover Stater \a | ZIP: 92721
2. Site owner Contact Person:
Harlequin-Hanover LLC (1987 Washington Street)
1185 Falmouth Road LLC (1969 Washington Street) Telephone: Email:

Mailing address: g Loring Ave

Street:
Owner is (check one): O Federal O State/Tribal B Private . S i

ity: tate: ip:

O Other; if so, specify: Y- Salem MA | £1P:01970

3. Site operator, if different than owner

Cumberland Farms, Inc.

Contact Person: Matthew Young

Telephone: 508-270-4477

Email: myoung@cumberlandfarms.com

Mailing address:

165 Flanders Rd
Street:

City: Westborough

State: MA

Zip: 01581

4. NPDES permit number assigned by EPA:

NPDES permit is (check all that apply: @ RGP O DGP O CGP
O MSGP O Individual NPDES permit O Other; if so, specify:

5. Other regulatory program(s) that apply to the site (check all that apply):

O MA Chapter 21e; list RTN(s):

O NH Groundwater Management Permit or
Groundwater Release Detection Permit:

O CERCLA

O UIC Program

O POTW Pretreatment
O CWA Section 404
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B. Receiving water information:

1. Name of receiving water(s): Waterbody identification of receiving water(s): Classification of receiving water(s):

Third Herring Brook MA94-27 2

Receiving water is (check any that apply): O Outstanding Resource Water O Ocean Sanctuary O territorial sea O Wild and Scenic River

2. Has the operator attached a location map in accordance with the instructions in B, above? (check one): ® Yes OO No

Avre sensitive receptors present near the site? (check one): ® Yes [0 No
If yes, specify: Receiving water includes a wetland

3. Indicate if the receiving water(s) is listed in the State’s Integrated List of Waters (i.e., CWA Section 303(d)). Include which designated uses are impaired, and any
pollutants indicated. Also, indicate if a final TMDL is available for any of the indicated pollutants. For more information, contact the appropriate State as noted in Part
4.6 of the RGP. This portion of Third Herring Brook is listed as Category 2. Final Pathogen TMDL for the South Coastal Watershed published 2014

4. Indicate the seven day-ten-year low flow (7Q10) of the receiving water determined in accordance with the instructions in N / A
Appendix V for sites located in Massachusetts and Appendix V1 for sites located in New Hampshire.

5. Indicate the requested dilution factor for the calculation of water quality-based effluent limitations (WQBELS) determined in N Dl t-
accordance with the instructions in Appendix V for sites in Massachusetts and Appendix VI for sites in New Hampshire. O Diution

6. Has the operator received confirmation from the appropriate State for the 7Q10and dilution factor indicated? (check one): O Yes M No
If yes, indicate date confirmation received: pending

7. Has the operator attached a summary of receiving water sampling results as required in Part 4.2 of the RGP in accordance with the instruction in Appendix VII1?
(check one): ® Yes [0 No

C. Source water information:

1. Source water(s) is (check any that apply):

Contaminated groundwater O Contaminated surface water O The receiving water O Potable water; if so, indicate
municipality or origin:

Has the operator attached a summary of influent Has the operator attached a summary of influent | A surface water other

sampling results as required in Part 4.2 of the RGP | sampling results as required in Part 4.2 of the than the receiving water: if

in accordance with the instruction in Appendix RGP in accordance with the instruction in so, indicate waterbody: ’ O Other; if so, specify:
VII? (check one): Appendix VI11? (check one): ' '

M Yes O No O Yes O No
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2. Source water contaminants: Ammonia, cyanide, chloride, total suspended solids (TSS), total arsenic, total cadmium, total copper, total lead, total mercury, tc

a. For source waters that are contaminated groundwater or contaminated b. For a source water that is a surface water other than the receiving water, potable water
surface water, indicate are any contaminants present that are not included in or other, indicate any contaminants present at the maximum concentration in accordance
the RGP? (check one): B Yes O No If yes, indicate the contaminant(s) and with the instructions in Appendix V1117 (check one): O Yes O No

the maximum concentration present in accordance with the instructions in
Appendix VIII. Barium results from August 3,2018,

3. Has the source wafet 83@%%&%\9%8%@ chlorinated or otherwise contains residual chlorine? (check one): O Yes B No

D. Discharge information
1.The discharge(s) is a(n) (check any that apply): O Existing discharge B New discharge O New source

Outfall(s): Outfall location(s): (Latitude, Longitude)
Wetland area 42.15361, -70.845

Discharges enter the receiving water(s) via (check any that apply): O Direct discharge to the receiving water | Indirect discharge, if so, specify:

Discharge to wetland draining to receiving water

O A private storm sewer system OO A municipal storm sewer system
If the discharge enters the receiving water via a private or municipal storm sewer system:

Has notification been provided to the owner of this system? (check one): O Yes O No

Has the operator has received permission from the owner to use such system for discharges? (check one): OO Yes O No, if so, explain, with an estimated timeframe for
obtaining permission: N/A

Has the operator attached a summary of any additional requirements the owner of this system has specified? (check one): O Yes O No

Provide the expected start and end dates of discharge(s) (month/year):

Indicate if the discharge is expected to occur over a duration of: less than 12 months O 12 months or more O is an emergency discharge

Has the operator attached a site plan in accordance with the instructions in D, above? (check one): B Yes O No
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2. Activity Category: (check all that apply)

3. Contamination Type Category: (check all that apply)

O | — Petroleum-Related Site Remediation

O I — Non-Petroleum-Related Site Remediation

® ||l — Contaminated Site Dewatering

O IV — Dewatering of Pipelines and Tanks

O V — Aquifer Pump Testing

O VI — Well Development/Rehabilitation

O VI - Collection Structure Dewatering/Remediation
O VIII — Dredge-Related Dewatering

a. If Activity Category | or II: (check all that apply)

O A. Inorganics

O B. Non-Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

O C. Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

O D. Non-Halogenated Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

O E. Halogenated Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

O F. Fuels Parameters

b. If Activity Category IllI, 1V, V, VI, VI or VIII: (check either G or H)

G. Sites with Known
Contamination

O H. Sites with Unknown Contamination

c. If Category lI-G, IV-G, V-G, VI-G,
VII-G or VIII-G: (check all that apply)

A. Inorganics

B. Non-Halogenated Volatile
Organic Compounds

O C. Halogenated Volatile Organic
Compounds

D. Non-Halogenated Semi-Volatile
Organic Compounds

O E. Halogenated Semi-Volatile
Organic Compounds

O F. Fuels Parameters

d. If Category IlI-H, IV-H, V-H, VI-H, VII-H or
VIlI-H Contamination Type Categories A through
F apply
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4. Influent and Effluent Characteristics
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Knoorwn Knoorwn v Test Detection " IanuentDain Effluent Limitations
Parameter believed | believed | samples | MEtod | imit ) imum | average TBEL WQBEL
absent present #) (oD (ugfl) (na/h

A. Inorganics
Ammonia 0 1 SM19-22 |0.048 ma/L 0.104 mal/L Report mg/L
Chloride 0 1 EPA 300.0| 10.000 170.000 Report pg/l
Total Residual Chlorine 0 1 SM21-22 {0.20 ma/L <0.20 mall 0.2 mg/L 0.011 ma/l.
Total Suspended Solids 0 1 SM21-22 |25.000 2 .800.000 30 mg/L
Antimony O 1 EPA 200.8 1.0 <1.0 206 pg/L 640 uall
Arsenic o 1 EPA 200.8| 0.80 42 104 pg/L 10 uall
Cadmium o 1 EPA 200.8/ 0.20 1.0 10.2 pg/L 0.2420 uall
Chromium 111 0 1 Tri-Chrom 210 323 pg/L 76.2 uall
Chromium VI D 1 SM21-22 | 4.0 <40 323 pg/L 11.4 uall.
Copper 0 1 EPA 200.8] 1.0 140 242 ng/L 8.2 uall
Iron o 1 EPA 200.7| 500 180.000 5,000 pg/L 1000 uall
Lead 0 1 EPA 200.8| 0.50 150 160 pg/L 2.63 uall_
Mercury D 1 EPA 245.1/0.10 0.13 0.739 pg/L 0.91 uall
Nickel D 1 EPA 200.8/ 5.0 120 1,450 pg/L 45.9 uall
Selenium o 1 EPA 200.8 1.6 23 235.8 ug/L 5.0 ua/l
Silver o 1 EPA 200.8/0.20 0.40 35.1 pg/L 2.9 uall.
zZinc 0 1 EPA 200.8 10 560 420 pg/L 105 4 nall
Cyanide o 1 SM21-22 |0.001 ma/L 0.002 ma/l 178 mg/L 0.0052 mall
B. Non-Halogenated VOCs
Total BTEX 0 1 624.1 0.92 <0.92 100 pg/L -
Benzene 0 1 624.1 0.180 <0.180 5.0 pg/L
1,4 Dioxane 0 1 624.1 3.50 <3.50 200 pg/L
Acetone . 1 624.1 0.540 ua/L 0.860 uall 7.97 mg/L
Phenol 0 1 625.1 9.71 <971 1,080 pg/L 300 uall
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Known | Known _ Influent Effluent Limitations
Test Detection . -
Parameter or or # of method limit Daily Daily
believed | believed | samples #) (ug/l) maximum average TBEL WQBEL
absent present (ugfl) (na/h
C. Halogenated VOCs
Carbon Tetrachloride g 1 624.1 0.110 <0.110 4.4 pg/L 1.6 uall
1,2 Dichlorobenzene O 1 624.1 0.160 <0.160 600 pg/L
1,3 Dichlorobenzene O 1 624.1 0.120 <0.120 320 pg/L
1,4 Dichlorobenzene O 1 624.1 0.130 <0.130 5.0 pg/L
Total dichlorobenzene 0 1 6241 0.41 <041 763 pg/L in NH
1,1 Dichloroethane O 1 624.1 0.160 <0160 70 po/L
1,2 Dichloroethane O 1 624.1 0.410 <0.410 5.0 pg/L
1,1 Dichloroethylene o 1 624.1 0.320 <0.320 3.2 ug/L
Ethylene Dibromide o 0.05 pg/L
Methylene Chloride o 1 624.1 0.340 <0.340 4.6 pg/L
1,1,1 Trichloroethane 0 1 624.1 0.200 <0.200 200 pg/L
1,1,2 Trichloroethane o 1 624.1 0.160 <0.160 5.0 ug/L
Trichloroethylene D 1 624.1 0.240 <0.240 5.0 pg/L
Tetrachloroethylene 0 1 624.1 0.180 <0.180 5.0 pg/L 3.3 uall
cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene 0 1 624.1 0.0500 <0.0500 70 po/L
Vinyl Chloride g 1 624.1 0.450 <0.450 2.0 pg/L
D. Non-Halogenated SVOCs
Total Phthalates O 1 625.1 4952 <49 52 190 pg/L
Diethylhexyl phthalate 0 1 625.1 0.97 <0.97 101 pg/L 2.2 uall
Total Group | PAHs O 1 625.1 <0.243 0.49 1.0 pg/L
Benzo(a)anthracene 0 1 625.1 0.049 <0.049 0.0038 ua/l
Benzo(a)pyrene 0 1 625.1 0.097 0.10 0.0038 ua/l
Benzo(b)fluoranthene o 1 625.1 0.049 0.23 0.0038 uall
Benzo(k)fluoranthene o 1 625.1 0.19 <0.19 As Total PAHS | 0 0038 uall
Chrysene 0 1 625.1 0.19 <0.19 0.0038 uall
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0 1 625.1 0.097 <0.097 0.0038 nall
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene o 1 625.1 0.097 0.16 0.0038 ual/l
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Known Known Influent Effluent Limitations
Test Detection . .
Parameter or or # of method limit D:_:uly Daily

believed | believed | samples #) (ug/l) maximum average TBEL WQBEL
absent present (ng/l) (nafl)

Total Group Il PAHs 0 1 625.1 38.8 <388 100 pg/L ---

Naphthalene O 1 625.1 4.85 <4.85 20 pg/L

E. Halogenated SVOCs

Total PCBs 608.3 0.604 <0 604 0.000064 pg/L

Pentachlorophenol 625.1 0.97 <0.97 1.0 pg/L

F. Fuels Parameters

Total Petroleum . 5.0 ma/L

Hydrocarbons 1 EPA1664 |2.7 ma/L <2.7 malL .U mg

Ethanol O 624.1 0.0279ma/L <0.0279 mall Report mg/L

Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 0 624.1 0.250 <0.250 70 pg/L 20 ual/l

120 pg/L in MA
tert-Butyl Alcohol o 1 624.1 3.50 <350 40 pg/L in NH -
tert-Amyl Methy Ether 0 1 6241  |0110 <0110 90 pg/L in MA

140 pg/L in NH

Other (i.e., pH, temperature

, hardness, salinity, LC

s0, additional pollutan

ts present); if so, specify:

pH o 1 SM21-22 6.4
Hardness - 1 EPA 200.7| 1400 270.000
Temperature 0 1 Thermome 51 dearees
Barium 0 2 6010C 81.4
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E. Treatment system information

1. Indicate the type(s) of treatment that will be applied to effluent prior to discharge: (check all that apply)

O Adsorption/Absorption OO Advanced Oxidation Processes O Air Stripping ™ Granulated Activated Carbon (“GAC”)/Liquid Phase Carbon Adsorption
O lon Exchange O Precipitation/Coagulation/Flocculation ™ Separation/Filtration O Other; if so, specify:

2. Provide a written description of all treatment system(s) or processes that will be applied to the effluent prior to discharge.

water being discharged will be tracked using a flow totalizer.

Identify each major treatment component (check any that apply):
® Fractionation tanks Equalization tank O Oil/water separator O Mechanical filter ® Media filter
O Chemical feed tank O Air stripping unit ™ Bag filter O Other; if so, specify:

Indicate if either of the following will occur (check any that apply):
O Chlorination O De-chlorination

Influent groundwater will first enter up to two 21,000 gallon fractionation tanks (in series if two). Groundwater will then flow through a series of (at a minimum) 50 micron si:
bag filters, then through granulated activated carbon (GAC) vessel(s). Treated groundwater will be discharged at the designated discharge location (adjacent wetland area

3. Provide the design flow capacity in gallons per minute (gpm) of the most limiting component.
Indicate the most limiting component: pump

Is use of a flow meter feasible? (check one): M Yes O No, if so, provide justification:

150

Provide the proposed maximum effluent flow in gpm.

150

Provide the average effluent flow in gpm.

50

If Activity Category IV applies, indicate the estimated total volume of water that will be discharged:

4. Has the operator attached a schematic of flow in accordance with the instructions in E, above? (check one): ® Yes O No
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F. Chemical and additive information

1. Indicate the type(s) of chemical or additive that will be applied to effluent prior to discharge or that may otherwise be present in the discharge(s): (check all that apply)

O Algaecides/biocides O Antifoams O Coagulants OO Corrosion/scale inhibitors O Disinfectants O Flocculants O Neutralizing agents O Oxidants O Oxygen O
scavengers O pH conditioners O Bioremedial agents, including microbes O Chlorine or chemicals containing chlorine O Other; if so, specify:

2. Provide the following information for each chemical/additive, using attachments, if necessary:

a. Product name, chemical formula, and manufacturer of the chemical/additive;

b. Purpose or use of the chemical/additive or remedial agent;

c. Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) and Chemical Abstracts Service (CAS) Registry number for each chemical/additive;

d. The frequency (hourly, daily, etc.), duration (hours, days), quantity (maximum and average), and method of application for the chemical/additive;
e. Any material compatibility risks for storage and/or use including the control measures used to minimize such risks; and

f. If available, the vendor's reported aquatic toxicity (NOAEL and/or LC50 in percent for aquatic organism(s)).

3. Has the operator attached an explanation which demonstrates that the addition of such chemicals/additives may be authorized under this general permit in accordance

with the instructions in F, above? (check one): O Yes O No; if no, has the operator attached data that demonstrates each of the 126 priority pollutants in CWA Section
307(a) and 40 CFR Part 423.15(j)(1) are non-detect in discharges with the addition of the proposed chemical/additive?

(check one): O Yes O No

G. Endangered Species Act eligibility determination

1. Indicate under which criterion the discharge(s) is eligible for coverage under this general permit:
O FWS Criterion A: No endangered or threatened species or critical habitat are in proximity to the discharges or related activities or come in contact with the
“action area”.
FWS Criterion B: Formal or informal consultation with the FWS under section 7 of the ESA resulted in either a no jeopardy opinion (formal consultation)
or a written concurrence by FWS on a finding that the discharges and related activities are “not likely to adversely affect” listed species or critical habitat

(informal consultation). Has the operator completed consultation with FWS? (check one): B Yes (O No; if no, is consultation underway? (check one): O

Yes O No

O FWS Criterion C: Using the best scientific and commercial data available, the effect of the discharges and related activities on listed species and critical
habitat have been evaluated. Based on those evaluations, a determination is made by EPA, or by the operator and affirmed by EPA, that the discharges and
related activities will have “no effect” on any federally threatened or endangered listed species or designated critical habitat under the jurisdiction of the

FWS. This determination was made by: (check one) O the operator O EPA O Other; if so, specify:
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O NMFS Criterion: A determination made by EPA is affirmed by the operator that the discharges and related activities will have “no effect” or are “not likely
to adversely affect” any federally threatened or endangered listed species or critical habitat under the jurisdiction of NMFS and will not result in any take of

listed species. Has the operator previously completed consultation with NMFS? (check one): O Yes O No
2. Has the operator attached supporting documentation of ESA eligibility in accordance with the instructions in Appendix I, and G, above? (check one): ™ Yes [0 No

Does the supporting documentation include any written concurrence or finding provided by the Services? (check one): ™ Yes O Noj; if yes, attach.

H. National Historic Preservation Act eligibility determination

1. Indicate under which criterion the discharge(s) is eligible for coverage under this general permit:

Criterion A: No historic properties are present. The discharges and discharge-related activities (e.g., BMPs) do not have the potential to cause effects on
historic properties.

O Criterion B: Historic properties are present. Discharges and discharge related activities do not have the potential to cause effects on historic properties.

O Criterion C: Historic properties are present. The discharges and discharge-related activities have the potential to have an effect or will have an adverse
effect on historic properties.

2. Has the operator attached supporting documentation of NHPA eligibility in accordance with the instructions in H, above? (check one): ® Yes OO No

Does the supporting documentation include any written agreement with the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPQ), Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (TPHO), or
other tribal representative that outlines measures the operator will carry out to mitigate or prevent any adverse effects on historic properties? (check one): O Yes M No

I. Supplemental information

Describe any supplemental information being provided with the NOI. Include attachments if required or otherwise necessary.

Has the operator attached data, including any laboratory case narrative and chain of custody used to support the application? (check one): ™ Yes [0 No

Has the operator attached the certification requirement for the Best Management Practices Plan (BMPP)? (check one): ® Yes [0 No
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J. Certification requirement

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure
that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those
persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | have
no personal knowledge that the information submitted is other than true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

| certify that a BMPP meeting the requirements of this general permit will be developed and
BMPP certification statement: implemented upon initiation of discharge

Notification provided to the appropriate State, including a copy of this NOI, if required. Check one: Yes No O
Notification provided to the municipality in which the discharge is located, including a copy of this NOI, if requested. Check one: Yes No O
Notification provided to the owner of a private or municipal storm sewer system, if such system is used for site Check one: Yes 1 No [0 NA

discharges, including a copy of this NOI, if requested.
Permission obtained from the owner of a private or municipal storm sewer system, if such system is used for site
discharges. If yes, attach additional conditions. If no, attach explanation and timeframe for obtaining permission. Checkone: YesO No O NA

Notification provided to the owner/operator of the area associated with activities covered by an additional discharge
permit(s). Additional discharge permit is (check one): 0O RGP O DGP O CGP O MSGP O Individual NPDES permit  Check one: Yes O No O NA
O Other; if so, specify:

Signature: A [ e~ D. YW Date: 04/02/2020

Print Name and Title: Matthew D. Young
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Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Data — RGP Sample
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

March 23, 2020

Madeline Soule

Kleinfelder - Cambridge, MA
1 Beacon Street, Suite 8100
Boston, MA 02108

Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Hanover, MA
Client Job Number:

Project Number: 20183351.006A

Laboratory Work Order Number: 20C0372

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on March 9, 2020. If you have any questions concerning
this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

/f%

Kaitlyn A. Feliciano
Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Kleinfelder - Cambridge, MA

1 Beacon Street, Suite 8100

Boston, MA 02108 PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:
ATTN: Madeline Soule

PROJECT NUMBER: 20183351.006A

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

REPORT DATE: 3/23/2020

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Hanover, MA

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST

20C0372

SUB LAB

RGP Sample 20C0372-01 Ground Water 608.3
624.1
625.1

EPA 1664B

EPA 200.7
EPA 200.8
EPA 245.1
EPA 300.0

SM19-22 4500 NH3 C

SM21-22 2540D
SM21-22 3500 Cr B
SM21-22 4500 CL G
SM21-22 4500 CN E

SM21-22 4500 H B
Tri Chrome Calc.

Trip Blank 20C0372-02 Trip Blank Water 624.1

MA M-MA-086/CT
PH-0574/NY 11148

MA M-MA-086/CT
PH-0574/NY 11148

Page 4 of 41
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

REVISED REPORT - 30/23/2020 -Total iron and hardness result updated.
REVISED REPORT - 3/20/2020 - Phenol, iron and pH reported per chain of custody.

625.1

Qualifications:

S-07

One associated surrogate standard recovery is outside of control limits but the other(s) is/are within limits. All recoveries are > 10%.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (SIM)
B254130-BS1, B254130-BSD1

SM21-22 4500 CL G

Qualifications:

W-06

Elevated method reporting limit due to intense color of sample

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Chlorine, Residual
20C0372-01[RGP Sample], B253856-DUP1

SM21-22 4500 HB

Qualifications:

H-05
Holding time was exceeded. pH analysis should be performed immediately at time of sampling. Nominal 15 minute holding time was
exceeded.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

pH
20C0372-01[RGP Sample]

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed
in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Lisa A. Worthington

Technical Representative

Page 5 of 41
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Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han

Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: RGP Sample
Sample ID: 20C0372-01

Sample Matrix: Ground Water

Sample Description:

Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:30

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Work Order: 20C0372

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL DL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Acetone 0.860 50.0 0.540 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526 ~ EEH
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) <0.110  0.500 0.110 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 15:26 ~ EEH
Benzene <0.180 1.00 0.180 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526 ~ EEH
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) <3.50 20.0 3.50 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526 ~ EEH
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.110 2.00 0.110 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.160 2.00 0.160 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.120 2.00 0.120 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.130 2.00 0.130 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.410 2.00 0.410 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene <0.0500  1.00  0.0500 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.160 2.00 0.160 ug/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526 ~ EEH
1,1-Dichloroethylene <0.320 2.00 0.320 ug/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
1,4-Dioxane <3.50 50.0 3.50 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
Ethanol <27.9 50.0 27.9 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
Ethylbenzene <0.130 2.00 0.130 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) <0.250 2.00 0.250 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
Methylene Chloride <0.340 5.00 0.340 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
Tetrachloroethylene <0.180 2.00 0.180 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
Toluene <0.140 1.00 0.140 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.200 2.00 0.200 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.160 2.00 0.160 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
Trichloroethylene <0.240 2.00 0.240 ug/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 15:26  EEH
Vinyl Chloride <0450  2.00 0.450 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 15:26  EEH
mr+p Xylene <0.300 2.00 0.300 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
0-Xylene <0.170 1.00 0.170 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 1526  EEH
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.8 70-130 3/10/20 15:26

Toluene-d8 98.9 70-130 3/10/20 15:26

4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.5 70-130 3/10/20 15:26

| Page6ofa1 |
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han Sample Description: Work Order: 20C0372

Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: RGP Sample Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:30

Samble ID: 20C0372-01

Sample Matrix: Ground Water

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Date Date/Time

Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Benzo(a)anthracene (SIM) <0.049  0.049 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20  3/13/2017:07 RMW
Benzo(a)pyrene (SIM) 0.10 0.097 pg/L 1 625.1 3/12/20  3/13/2017:07 RMW
Benzo(b)fluoranthene (SIM) 0.23 0.049 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20  3/13/2017:07 RMW
Benzo(k)fluoranthene (SIM) <0.19 0.19 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20  3/13/2017:07 RMW
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (SIM) <0.97 0.97 ug/L 1 625.1 3/1220  3/13/2017:07 RMW
Chrysene (SIM) <0.19 0.19 ng/L 1 625.1 3/1220  3/13/2017:07 RMW
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene (SIM) <0.097 0.097 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 17:.07 RMW
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (SIM) 0.16 0.097 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/2017:07 RMW
Pentachlorophenol (SIM) <0.97 0.97 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 17:.07 RMW

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

2-Fluorophenol (SIM) 35.1 15-110 3/13/20 17:07
Phenol-d6 (SIM) 30.7 15-110 3/13/20 17:07
Nitrobenzene-d5 59.6 30-130 3/13/20 17:07
2-Fluorobiphenyl 53.9 30-130 3/13/20 17:07
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (SIM) 74.1 15-110 3/13/20 17:07
p-Terphenyl-d14 57.5 30-130 3/13/20 17:07

| Page7ofa1 |
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han Sample Description: Work Order: 20C0372
Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: RGP Sample Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:30
Sample ID: 20C0372-01
Sample Matrix: Ground Water
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - GC/MS
Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Acenaphthene <4.85 4.85 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Acenaphthylene <4.85 4.85 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Anthracene <4.85 4.85 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <4.85 4.85 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Butylbenzylphthalate <9.71 9.71 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Di-n-butylphthalate <9.71 9.71 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Diethylphthalate <9.71 9.71 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Dimethylphthalate <9.71 9.71 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Di-n-octylphthalate <9.71 9.71 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate <9.71 9.71 ug/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54 KLB
Fluoranthene <4.85 4.85 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Fluorene <4.85 4.85 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Naphthalene <4.85 4.85 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Phenanthrene <4.85 4.85 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Phenol <9.71 9.71 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Pyrene <4.85 4.85 ng/L 1 625.1 3/12/20 3/13/20 16:54  KLB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual
2-Fluorophenol 323 15-110 3/13/20 16:54
Phenol-d6 252 15-110 3/13/20 16:54
Nitrobenzene-d5 439 30-130 3/13/20 16:54
2-Fluorobiphenyl 58.8 30-130 3/13/20 16:54
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 52.9 15-110 3/13/20 16:54
p-Terphenyl-d14 58.3 30-130 3/13/20 16:54
| Page8ofa1 |
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han

Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: RGP Sample

Samble ID: 20C0372-01

Sample Matrix: Ground Water

Sample Description:

Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:30

Work Order: 20C0372

Polychlorinated Biphenyls By GC/ECD

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL DL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] <0.0920  0.100  0.0920 pg/L 1 608.3 3/11/20  3/12/20 11:01 TG
Aroclor-1221 [1] <0.0805  0.100  0.0805 pg/L 1 608.3 3/11/20  3/12/20 11:01 TG
Aroclor-1232 [1] <0.0995  0.100  0.0995 pg/L 1 608.3 3/11/20  3/12/20 11:01 TG
Aroclor-1242 [1] <0.0865  0.100  0.0865 pg/L 1 608.3 3/11/20  3/12/20 11:01 TG
Aroclor-1248 [1] <0.0950  0.100  0.0950 pg/L 1 608.3 3/11/20  3/12/20 11:01 TG
Aroclor-1254 [1] <0.0525  0.100  0.0525 pg/L 1 608.3 3/11/20  3/12/20 11:01 TG
Aroclor-1260 [1] <0.0980  0.100  0.0980 pg/L 1 608.3 3/11/20  3/12/20 11:01 TG
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 55.3 30-150 3/12/20 11:01
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 47.6 30-150 3/12/20 11:01
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 88.5 30-150 3/12/20 11:01
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 78.9 30-150 3/12/20 11:01
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han Sample Description:
Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: RGP Sample Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:30

Samble ID: 20C0372-01

Sample Matrix: Ground Water

Work Order: 20C0372

Metals Analyses (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL DL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Antimony ND 1.0 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:36 QNW
Arsenic 42 0.80 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:36 QNW
Cadmium 1.0 0.20 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:36 QNW
Chromium 210 1.0 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:36 QNW
Chromium, Trivalent 0.21 mg/L 1 Tri Chrome Calc. 3/11/20  3/11/2020:36 QNW
Copper 140 1.0 pg/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:36 QNW
Iron 180 0.50 mg/L 10 EPA 200.7 3/11/20 3/12/2022:58  TBC
Lead 150 0.50 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:36 QNW
Mercury 0.00013  0.00010 mg/L 1 EPA 245.1 3/11/20 3/12/20 9:37 CIv
Nickel 120 5.0 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:36 QNW
Selenium 2.3 5.0 1.6 ng/L 1 7 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:36 QNW
Silver 0.40 0.20 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:36 QNW
Zinc 560 10 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:36 QNW
Hardness 270 1.4 mg/L 1 EPA 200.7 3/11/20 3/12/20 15:47  MJH
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han
Date Received: 3/9/2020

Field Sample #: RGP Sample

Sample ID: 20C0372-01

Sample Matrix: Ground Water

Sample Description:

Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:30

Work Order: 20C0372

Metals Analyses (Dissolved)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL DL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Antimony ND 1.0 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2019:22 MJH
Arsenic ND 0.80 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2019:22 MJH
Cadmium ND 0.20 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2019:22  MJH
Chromium ND 1.0 pg/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2019:22 MJH
Chromium, Trivalent 0.0 mg/L 1 Tri Chrome Calc. 3/11/20  3/11/2019:22  MJH
Copper 3.6 1.0 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2019:22  MJH
Iron ND 0.050 mg/L 1 EPA 200.7 3/11/20 3/11/20 21:56 ICcp
Lead ND 0.50 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2019:22 MJH
Mercury ND 0.00010 mg/L 1 EPA 245.1 3/11/20 3/12/20 9:58 CIv
Nickel ND 5.0 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2019:22 MJH
Selenium ND 5.0 1.6 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2019:22 MJH
Silver ND 0.20 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2019:22 MJH
Zinc 36 10 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2019:22 MJH
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han Sample Description: Work Order: 20C0372

Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: RGP Sample Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:30

Samble ID: 20C0372-01

Sample Matrix: Ground Water

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL DL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Chloride 170 10 mg/L 10 EPA 300.0 3/15/20 3/15/20 16:23 IN
Chlorine, Residual ND 0.20 mg/L 10 W-06 SM21-22 4500 CL G 3/9/20 3/9/20 23:20 DIM
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.0040 mg/L 1 SM21-22 3500 Cr B 3/9/20 3/9/2020:25 KMV
pH @16.6°C 6.4 pH Units 1 H-05 SM21-22 4500 HB 3/18/20 3/18/2021:20 KMV
Total Suspended Solids 2800 25 mg/L 1 SM21-22 2540D 3/10/20 3/10/20 13:05 LL
Silica Gel Treated HEM (SGT-HEM) ND 5.6 2.7 mg/L 1 EPA 1664B 3/13/20 3/13/20 9:30 LL
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han Sample Description: Work Order: 20C0372
Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: RGP Sample Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:30

Samble ID: 20C0372-01

Sample Matrix: Ground Water

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Dissolved)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.0040 mg/L 1 SM21-22 3500 Cr B 3/9/20 3/9/2020:25 KMV
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han

Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: RGP Sample
Sample ID: 20C0372-01

Sample Matrix: Ground Water

Sample Description:

Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:30

Work Order: 20C0372

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL DL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Ammonia as N 0.104 0.15 0.048 mg/L 1 SM19-22 4500 NH3 C 3/12/2021:41  AAL
Cyanide 0.002 0.005 0.001 mg/L 1 SM21-22 4500 CN E 3/12/2016:22  AAL
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Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han

Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: Trip Blank
Sample ID: 20C0372-02

Sample Matrix: Trip Blank Water

Sample Description:

Sampled: 3/9/2020 00:00

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Work Order: 20C0372

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL DL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Acetone 1.20 50.0 0.540 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) <0.110  0.500  0.110 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
Benzene <0.180 1.00 0.180 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) <3.50 20.0 3.50 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.110 2.00 0.110 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.160 2.00 0.160 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.120 2.00 0.120 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.130 2.00 0.130 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.410 2.00 0.410 ug/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene <0.0500  1.00  0.0500 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.160 2.00 0.160 ug/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
1,1-Dichloroethylene <0.320 2.00 0.320 ug/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
1,4-Dioxane <3.50 50.0 3.50 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
Ethanol <27.9 50.0 27.9 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
Ethylbenzene <0.130 2.00 0.130 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) <0.250 2.00 0.250 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
Methylene Chloride 0.740 5.00 0.340 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
Tetrachloroethylene <0.180 2.00 0.180 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
Toluene <0.140 1.00 0.140 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.200 2.00 0.200 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.160 2.00 0.160 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
Trichloroethylene <0.240 2.00 0.240 ug/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
Vinyl Chloride <0450  2.00 0.450 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
mr+p Xylene <0.300 2.00 0.300 pg/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/20 13:40  EEH
0-Xylene <0.170 1.00 0.170 ng/L 1 624.1 3/10/20  3/10/2013:40  EEH
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.2 70-130 3/10/20 13:40

Toluene-d8 97.5 70-130 3/10/20 13:40

4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.9 70-130 3/10/20 13:40
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Prep Method: SW-846 3510C Analytical Method: 608.3

Sample Extraction Data

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B254013 1000 5.00 03/11/20
Prep Method: SW-846 5030B Analytical Method: 624.1

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253902 5 5.00 03/10/20
20C0372-02 [Trip Blank] B253902 5 5.00 03/10/20
Prep Method: SW-846 3510C Analytical Method: 625.1

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B254059 1030 1.00 03/12/20
Prep Method: SW-846 3510C Analytical Method: 625.1

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B254130 1030 1.00 03/12/20
EPA 1664B

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B254164 250 03/13/20
Prep Method: EPA 200.7 Analytical Method: EPA 200.7

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253993 50.0 50.0 03/11/20
20C0372-01RE1 [RGP Sample] B253993 50.0 03/11/20
Prep Method: EPA 200.7 Dissolved Analytical Method: EPA 200.7

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253995 50.0 50.0 03/11/20
Prep Method: EPA 200.8 Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253992 50.0 50.0 03/11/20
Prep Method: EPA 200.8 Dissolved Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253996 50.0 50.0 03/11/20
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Prep Method: EPA 245.1

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Analytical Method: EPA 245.1

Sample Extraction Data

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253977 6.00 6.00 03/11/20
Prep Method: EPA 245.1 Dissolved Analytical Method: EPA 245.1

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253984 6.00 6.00 03/11/20
Prep Method: EPA 300.0 Analytical Method: EPA 300.0

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B254079 10.0 10.0 03/15/20
SM21-22 2540D

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253862 20.0 03/10/20
SM21-22 3500 Cr B

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253851 50.0 50.0 03/09/20
SM21-22 3500 Cr B

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253938 50.0 50.0 03/09/20
SM21-22 4500 CL G

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253856 100 100 03/09/20
SM21-22 4500 H B

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B254574 50.0 03/18/20
Prep Method: EPA 200.8 Analytical Method: Tri Chrome Calc.

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Date
20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253992 50.0 03/11/20
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data
Prep Method: EPA 200.8 Dissolved Analytical Method: Tri Chrome Calc.

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL]

Date

20C0372-01 [RGP Sample] B253996 50.0

03/11/20
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B253902 - SW-846 5030B
Blank (B253902-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/10/20
Acetone 1.51 50.0 ng/L
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.500 ng/L
Benzene ND 1.00 ng/L
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 20.0 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 2.00 ng/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.00 ng/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.00 ng/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.00 ng/L
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.00 ng/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 1.00 ng/L
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.00 ng/L
1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 2.00 ng/L
1,4-Dioxane ND 50.0 ng/L
Ethanol ND 50.0 ng/L
Ethylbenzene ND 2.00 ng/L
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 2.00 ng/L
Methylene Chloride ND 5.00 ng/L
Tetrachloroethylene ND 2.00 ng/L
Toluene ND 1.00 ng/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.00 ng/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.00 ng/L
Trichloroethylene ND 2.00 ng/L
Vinyl Chloride ND 2.00 ng/L
m-+p Xylene ND 2.00 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 2.00 ng/L
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 23.2 ng/L 25.0 92.7 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 24.7 ng/L 25.0 98.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 23.6 ng/L 25.0 94.3 70-130
LCS (B253902-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/10/20
Acetone 200 50.0 pg/L 200 98.0 70-160 i
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 19 0.500 ng/L 20.0 95.4 70-130
Benzene 20 1.00 ng/L 20.0 100 65-135
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 230 20.0 ng/L 200 116 40-160 i
Carbon Tetrachloride 19 2.00 ng/L 20.0 95.0 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 22 2.00 ng/L 20.0 108 65-135
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 23 2.00 ng/L 20.0 113 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 22 2.00 ug/L 20.0 109 65-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 20 2.00 ng/L 20.0 101 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 20 1.00 ng/L 20.0 101 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane 20 2.00 ng/L 20.0 100 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethylene 19 2.00 ng/L 20.0 96.0 50-150
1,4-Dioxane 210 50.0 ng/L 200 107 40-130 T
Ethanol 200 50.0 ug/L 200 98.8 40-160
Ethylbenzene 21 2.00 ng/L 20.0 105 60-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 21 2.00 ng/L 20.0 107 70-130
Methylene Chloride 22 5.00 ug/L 20.0 111 60-140
Tetrachloroethylene 21 2.00 ng/L 20.0 105 70-130
Toluene 21 1.00 ng/L 20.0 104 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 19 2.00 ug/L 20.0 95.6 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 23 2.00 ng/L 20.0 113 70-130
Trichloroethylene 21 2.00 ng/L 20.0 105 65-135
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source %REC
Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits

RPD

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch B253902 - SW-846 5030B

LCS (B253902-BS1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 03/10/20

Vinyl Chloride 17 2.00 ng/L 20.0 84.9 5-195

m+p Xylene 42 2.00 ng/L 40.0 104 70-130
0-Xylene 22 2.00 ug/L 20.0 108 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 224 ng/L 25.0 89.7 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 24.8 ng/L 25.0 99.3 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 24.6 ng/L 25.0 98.4 70-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B254130 - SW-846 3510C
Blank (B254130-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/12/20
Benzo(a)anthracene (SIM) ND 0.050 ng/L
Benzo(a)pyrene (SIM) ND 0.10 ng/L
Benzo(b)fluoranthene (SIM) ND 0.050 ug/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene (SIM) ND 0.20 ng/L
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (SIM) ND 1.0 ng/L
Chrysene (SIM) ND 0.20 ng/L
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene (SIM) ND 0.10 ng/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (SIM) ND 0.10 ng/L
Pentachlorophenol (SIM) ND 1.0 ng/L
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol (SIM) 86.9 ug/L 200 43.4 15-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 (SIM) 67.8 ng/L 200 33.9 15-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-dS 76.6 ng/L 100 76.6 30-130
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 66.2 ng/L 100 66.2 30-130
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (SIM) 157 ng/L 200 78.6 15-110
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 69.1 ng/L 100 69.1 30-130
LCS (B254130-BS1) Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/13/20
Benzo(a)anthracene (SIM) 53.2 1.0 ng/L 50.0 106 33-143
Benzo(a)pyrene (SIM) 57.1 2.0 ug/L 50.0 114 17-163
Benzo(b)fluoranthene (SIM) 61.9 1.0 ng/L 50.0 124 24-159
Benzo(k)fluoranthene (SIM) 60.4 4.0 ng/L 50.0 121 11-162
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (SIM) 69.4 20 ug/L 50.0 139 8-158
Chrysene (SIM) 554 4.0 ug/L 50.0 111 17-168
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene (SIM) 554 2.0 ng/L 50.0 111 10-227
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (SIM) 59.4 2.0 ug/L 50.0 119 10-171
Pentachlorophenol (SIM) 50.4 20 ug/L 50.0 101 14-176
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol (SIM) 118 ug/L 200 59.1 15-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 (SIM) 92.8 ng/L 200 46.4 15-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-dS 105 ng/L 100 105 30-130
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 95.5 ng/L 100 95.5 30-130
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (SIM) 247 ng/L 200 123 *  15-110 S-07
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 82.8 ng/L 100 82.8 30-130
LCS Dup (B254130-BSD1) Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/13/20
Benzo(a)anthracene (SIM) 53.3 1.0 ng/L 50.0 107 33-143 0.0376 53
Benzo(a)pyrene (SIM) 56.9 2.0 ug/L 50.0 114 17-163 0.351 72
Benzo(b)fluoranthene (SIM) 61.4 1.0 ug/L 50.0 123 24-159 0.714 71
Benzo(k)fluoranthene (SIM) 60.2 4.0 ug/L 50.0 120 11-162 0.332 63
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (SIM) 69.2 20 ug/L 50.0 138 8-158 0.289 82
Chrysene (SIM) 55.8 4.0 pg/L 50.0 112 17-168 0.792 87
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene (SIM) 55.1 2.0 ug/L 50.0 110 10-227 0.543 126
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (SIM) 59.2 2.0 ug/L 50.0 118 10-171 0.405 99
Pentachlorophenol (SIM) 49.9 20 ug/L 50.0 99.9 14-176 0.877 86
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol (SIM) 118 ug/L 200 58.8 15-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 (SIM) 93.0 ng/L 200 46.5 15-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-dS 107 ng/L 100 107 30-130
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 96.5 ng/L 100 96.5 30-130
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (SIM) 248 ng/L 200 124 * 15-110 S-07
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 82.2 ng/L 100 82.2 30-130
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 (SIM) 87.1 ng/L 100 87.1 30-130

s
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B254130 - SW-846 3510C
Matrix Spike (B254130-MS1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/15/20
Benzo(a)anthracene (SIM) 93.5 2.0 ng/L 102 ND 91.6 33-143
Benzo(a)pyrene (SIM) 101 4.1 ug/L 102 ND 98.9 17-163
Benzo(b)fluoranthene (SIM) 109 2.0 ug/L 102 ND 107 24-159
Benzo(k)fluoranthene (SIM) 106 8.2 ng/L 102 ND 104 11-162
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (SIM) 123 41 ng/L 102 ND 121 8-158
Chrysene (SIM) 993 8.2 ng/L 102 ND 973 17-168
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene (SIM) 992 4.1 ng/L 102 ND 972 10-227
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (SIM) 105 4.1 ng/L 102 ND 103 10-171
Pentachlorophenol (SIM) 91.5 41 ng/L 102 ND 89.7 14-176
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol (SIM) 252 ng/L 408 61.7 15-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 (SIM) 255 ng/L 408 62.5 15-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 180 ug/L 204 88.1 30-130
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 167 ng/L 204 82.0 30-130
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (SIM) 432 ng/L 408 106 15-110
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 141 ng/L 204 68.9 30-130
Matrix Spike Dup (B254130-MSD1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/15/20
Benzo(a)anthracene (SIM) 62.8 1.9 ng/L 94.3 ND 66.6 33-143 393 53
Benzo(a)pyrene (SIM) 66.3 3.8 ng/L 94.3 ND 703 17-163 414 72
Benzo(b)fluoranthene (SIM) 73 1.9 ng/L 94.3 ND 76.6 24-159 40.8 71
Benzo(k)fluoranthene (SIM) 70.5 7.5 ng/L 94.3 ND 74.7 11-162 40.0 63
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (SIM) 81.7 38 ng/L 94.3 ND 86.6 8-158 40.4 82
Chrysene (SIM) 66.2 7.5 ng/L 94.3 ND 70.2 17-168 39.9 87
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene (SIM) 66.0 3.8 ng/L 94.3 ND 70.0 10-227 40.1 126
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (SIM) 69.5 3.8 ng/L 94.3 ND 73.6 10-171 41.1 99
Pentachlorophenol (SIM) 59.5 38 ng/L 94.3 ND 63.1 14-176 42.4 86
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol (SIM) 195 ng/L 377 51.8 15-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 (SIM) 186 ng/L 377 49.2 15-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 128 ng/L 189 67.9 30-130
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 115 ng/L 189 61.1 30-130
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (SIM) 299 ng/L 377 79.2 15-110
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 101 ng/L 189 53.4 30-130
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QUALITY CONTROL

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - GC/MS - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits Limit Notes
Batch B254059 - SW-846 3510C
Blank (B254059-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/12/20
Acenaphthene ND 5.00 ng/L
Acenaphthylene ND 5.00 ng/L
Anthracene ND 5.00 ng/L
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 5.00 ng/L
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 10.0 ng/L
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 10.0 ng/L
Diethylphthalate ND 10.0 ng/L
Dimethylphthalate ND 10.0 ng/L
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 10.0 ng/L
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 10.0 ug/L
Fluoranthene ND 5.00 ng/L
Fluorene ND 5.00 ng/L
Naphthalene ND 5.00 ng/L
Phenanthrene ND 5.00 ng/L
Phenol ND 10.0 ng/L
Pyrene ND 5.00 ng/L
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 101 ng/L 200 50.7 15-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 73.8 ng/L 200 36.9 15-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 79.1 ug/L 100 79.1 30-130
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 91.8 ng/L 100 91.8 30-130
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 158 ng/L 200 79.1 15-110
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 83.8 ng/L 100 83.8 30-130
LCS (B254059-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/12/20
Acenaphthene 36.8 5.00 ng/L 50.0 73.7 47-145
Acenaphthylene 37.1 5.00 ug/L 50.0 74.2 33-145
Anthracene 40.0 5.00 ng/L 50.0 79.9 27-133
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 383 5.00 ng/L 50.0 76.6 10-219
Butylbenzylphthalate 38.1 10.0 ng/L 50.0 76.2 10-152
Di-n-butylphthalate 40.8 10.0 ug/L 50.0 81.7 10-120
Diethylphthalate 403 10.0 ug/L 50.0 80.6 10-120
Dimethylphthalate 40.4 10.0 ug/L 50.0 80.8 10-120
Di-n-octylphthalate 39.7 10.0 ug/L 50.0 79.3 4-146
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 41.0 10.0 ug/L 50.0 81.9 8-158
Fluoranthene 414 5.00 ng/L 50.0 82.9 26-137
Fluorene 414 5.00 ug/L 50.0 82.8 59-121
Naphthalene 347 5.00 ng/L 50.0 69.4 21-133
Phenanthrene 40.4 5.00 ng/L 50.0 80.8 54-120
Phenol 16.5 10.0 ug/L 50.0 33.1 5-120
Pyrene 332 5.00 ug/L 50.0 66.5 52-120
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 96.6 ug/L 200 483 15-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 74.4 ng/L 200 37.2 15-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 77.5 ng/L 100 71.5 30-130
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 90.9 ng/L 100 90.9 30-130
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 165 ng/L 200 82.6 15-110
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 74.0 ng/L 100 74.0 30-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - GC/MS - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B254059 - SW-846 3510C
LCS Dup (B254059-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/12/20
Acenaphthene 36.3 5.00 ug/L 50.0 72.6 47-145 1.50 48
Acenaphthylene 36.2 5.00 ug/L 50.0 72.5 33-145 2.29 74
Anthracene 39.1 5.00 ug/L 50.0 78.2 27-133 2.15 66
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 37.0 5.00 ug/L 50.0 74.1 10-219 334 97
Butylbenzylphthalate 37.2 10.0 ug/L 50.0 74.4 10-152 2.50 60
Di-n-butylphthalate 40.0 10.0 ug/L 50.0 80.0 10-120 2.10 47
Diethylphthalate 38.7 10.0 ug/L 50.0 71.5 10-120 3.92 100
Dimethylphthalate 38.9 10.0 ug/L 50.0 71.7 10-120 3.91 183
Di-n-octylphthalate 384 10.0 ng/L 50.0 76.9 4-146 3.12 69
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 40.0 10.0 ug/L 50.0 79.9 8-158 2.52 82
Fluoranthene 412 5.00 ug/L 50.0 82.4 26-137 0.508 66
Fluorene 39.8 5.00 ug/L 50.0 79.6 59-121 3.94 38
Naphthalene 29.4 5.00 ug/L 50.0 58.9 21-133 16.4 65
Phenanthrene 39.1 5.00 ug/L 50.0 78.2 54-120 3.32 39
Phenol 17.0 10.0 ng/L 50.0 34.0 5-120 2.92 64
Pyrene 327 5.00 ug/L 50.0 65.4 52-120 1.64 49
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 105 ng/L 200 52.6 15-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 76.6 ng/L 200 383 15-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 76.8 ng/L 100 76.8 30-130
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 90.0 ng/L 100 90.0 30-130
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 168 ng/L 200 84.2 15-110
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 73.7 ng/L 100 73.7 30-130
Matrix Spike (B254059-MS1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/13/20
Acenaphthene 83.1 10.2 ng/L 102 ND 814 47-145
Acenaphthylene 79.9 10.2 ng/L 102 ND 783 33-145
Anthracene 88.7 10.2 ng/L 102 ND 87.0 27-133
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 106 10.2 ng/L 102 ND 104 10-219
Butylbenzylphthalate 88.1 20.4 ng/L 102 ND 86.3 10-152
Di-n-butylphthalate 90.8 20.4 ng/L 102 ND 89.0 10-120
Diethylphthalate 875 20.4 ng/L 102 ND 85.7 10-120
Dimethylphthalate 88.3 20.4 ng/L 102 ND 86.6 10-120
Di-n-octylphthalate 117 20.4 ng/L 102 ND 114 4-146
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 94.0 20.4 ng/L 102 ND 92.1 8-158
Fluoranthene 91.0 10.2 ng/L 102 ND 89.1 26-137
Fluorene 88.6 10.2 ng/L 102 ND 86.8 59-121
Naphthalene 797 10.2 ng/L 102 ND 78.1 21-133
Phenanthrene 89.6 10.2 ng/L 102 ND 87.8 54-120
Phenol 56.4 20.4 ng/L 102 ND 553 5-120
Pyrene 89.8 10.2 ng/L 102 ND 88.0 52-120
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 257 ng/L 408 62.9 15-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 241 ng/L 408 59.0 15-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 159 ng/L 204 71.7 30-130
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 196 ng/L 204 96.2 30-130
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 347 ng/L 408 85.0 15-110
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 169 ng/L 204 82.9 30-130
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QUALITY CONTROL

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - GC/MS - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B254059 - SW-846 3510C
Matrix Spike Dup (B254059-MSD1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/13/20
Acenaphthene 62.2 9.43 ng/L 94.3 ND 66.0 47-145 28.7 48
Acenaphthylene 60.0 9.43 ug/L 94.3 ND 63.6 33-145 28.4 74
Anthracene 67.8 9.43 ug/L 943 ND 719 27-133 26.7 66
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 74.2 9.43 ug/L 94.3 ND 78.7 10-219 35.7 97
Butylbenzylphthalate 66.1 18.9 ug/L 94.3 ND 70.0 10-152 28.6 60
Di-n-butylphthalate 68.5 18.9 ug/L 94.3 ND 72.6 10-120 28.0 47
Diethylphthalate 65.0 18.9 ug/L 94.3 ND 689 10-120 29.5 100
Dimethylphthalate 65.8 18.9 ng/L 943 ND 69.8 10-120 29.2 183
Di-n-octylphthalate 89.1 18.9 ug/L 94.3 ND 945 4-146 26.8 69
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 70.0 18.9 ug/L 94.3 ND 742 8-158 29.3 82
Fluoranthene 69.0 9.43 ug/L 94.3 ND 73.1 26-137 27.5 66
Fluorene 66.0 9.43 ng/L 94.3 ND 69.9 59-121 29.3 38
Naphthalene 59.7 9.43 ng/L 94.3 ND 633 21-133 28.6 65
Phenanthrene 67.4 9.43 ng/L 94.3 ND 714 54-120 28.3 39
Phenol 41.5 18.9 pg/L 94.3 ND 44.0 5-120 304 64
Pyrene 65.9 9.43 ug/L 94.3 ND 69.9 52-120 30.6 49
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 202 ng/L 377 535 15-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 180 ng/L 371 47.7 15-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 119 ug/L 189 63.3 30-130
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 152 ng/L 189 80.3 30-130
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 263 ng/L 377 69.6 15-110
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 134 ng/L 189 71.3 30-130
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Polychlorinated Biphenyls By GC/ECD - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B254013 - SW-846 3510C
Blank (B254013-BLK1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Aroclor-1016 ND 0.0200 ng/L
Aroclor-1016 [2C] ND 0.0200 ng/L
Aroclor-1221 ND 0.0200 ug/L
Aroclor-1221 [2C] ND 0.0200 ug/L
Aroclor-1232 ND 0.0200 ng/L
Aroclor-1232 [2C] ND 0.0200 ug/L
Aroclor-1242 ND 0.0200 ng/L
Aroclor-1242 [2C] ND 0.0200 ng/L
Aroclor-1248 ND 0.0200 ng/L
Aroclor-1248 [2C] ND 0.0200 ng/L
Aroclor-1254 ND 0.0200 ng/L
Aroclor-1254 [2C] ND 0.0200 ng/L
Aroclor-1260 ND 0.0200 ng/L
Aroclor-1260 [2C] ND 0.0200 ng/L
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.190 ng/L 0.200 94.9 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 0.169 ng/L 0.200 84.5 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.177 ng/L 0.200 88.6 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.161 ng/L 0.200 80.3 30-150
LCS (B254013-BS1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Aroclor-1016 0.518 0.200 ng/L 0.500 104 50-140
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.465 0.200 ng/L 0.500 93.0 50-140
Aroclor-1260 0.507 0.200 pg/L 0.500 101 8-140
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 0.442 0.200 ng/L 0.500 88.3 8-140
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1.71 ng/L 2.00 85.3 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1.48 ng/L 2.00 74.1 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.80 ng/L 2.00 90.2 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 1.62 ng/L 2.00 81.2 30-150
LCS Dup (B254013-BSD1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Aroclor-1016 0.490 0.200 ng/L 0.500 98.0 50-140 5.55
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.437 0.200 ng/L 0.500 87.3 50-140 6.33
Aroclor-1260 0.486 0.200 ug/L 0.500 97.2 8-140 4.37
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 0.412 0.200 ng/L 0.500 82.5 8-140 6.86
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1.80 ng/L 2.00 89.8 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1.57 ng/L 2.00 78.5 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.68 ng/L 2.00 84.1 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 1.50 ng/L 2.00 75.2 30-150
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QUALITY CONTROL

Metals Analyses (Total) - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B253977 - EPA 245.1
Blank (B253977-BLK1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury ND 0.00010 mg/L
LCS (B253977-BS1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury 0.00384 0.00010 mg/L 0.00400 95.9 85-115
LCS Dup (B253977-BSD1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury 0.00393 0.00010 mg/L 0.00400 98.3 85-115 2.44 20
Batch B253992 - EPA 200.8
Blank (B253992-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony ND 1.0 ng/L
Arsenic ND 0.80 ng/L
Cadmium ND 0.20 ug/L
Chromium ND 1.0 ng/L
Copper ND 1.0 ng/L
Lead ND 0.50 ng/L
Nickel ND 5.0 ng/L
Selenium ND 5.0 ng/L
Silver ND 0.20 ng/L
Zinc ND 10 ng/L
LCS (B253992-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony 532 10 ug/L 500 106 85-115
Arsenic 535 8.0 ng/L 500 107 85-115
Cadmium 543 2.0 ng/L 500 109 85-115
Chromium 525 10 ng/L 500 105 85-115
Copper 1030 10 ng/L 1000 103 85-115
Lead 527 5.0 ug/L 500 105 85-115
Nickel 540 50 ng/L 500 108 85-115
Selenium 535 50 ng/L 500 107 85-115
Silver 504 2.0 ng/L 500 101 85-115
Zinc 1090 100 ug/L 1000 109 85-115
LCS Dup (B253992-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony 545 10 ng/L 500 109 85-115 2.32 20
Arsenic 543 8.0 ug/L 500 109 85-115 1.41 20
Cadmium 555 2.0 ug/L 500 111 85-115 2.11 20
Chromium 527 10 ng/L 500 105 85-115 0.428 20
Copper 1060 10 ug/L 1000 106 85-115 2.34 20
Lead 532 5.0 ug/L 500 106 85-115 0.840 20
Nickel 544 50 ug/L 500 109 85-115 0.803 20
Selenium 540 50 ug/L 500 108 85-115 0.763 20
Silver 511 2.0 ug/L 500 102 85-115 1.30 20
Zinc 1090 100 ug/L 1000 109 85-115 0.133 20
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QUALITY CONTROL

Metals Analyses (Total) - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B253993 - EPA 200.7
Blank (B253993-BLK1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Iron ND 0.050 mg/L
LCS (B253993-BS1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Iron 4.03 0.050 mg/L 4.00 101 85-115
LCS Dup (B253993-BSD1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Iron 4.09 0.050 mg/L 4.00 102 85-115 1.51 20
Batch B254134 - EPA 200.7
Blank (B254134-BLK1) Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/13/20
Iron ND 0.050 mg/L
Hardness ND 1.4 mg/L
LCS (B254134-BS1) Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/13/20
Iron 3.85 0.050 mg/L 4.00 96.2 85-115
Hardness 25 1.4 mg/L 26.5 94.3 85-115
LCS Dup (B254134-BSD1) Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/13/20
Iron 3.96 0.050 mg/L 4.00 99.0 85-115 2.83 20
Hardness 26 1.4 mg/L 26.5 96.7 85-115 2.55 20
Duplicate (B254134-DUP1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/13/20
Iron ND 0.050 mg/L ND NC 20
Hardness 87 1.4 mg/L 86 1.35
Matrix Spike (B254134-MS1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared: 03/12/20 Analyzed: 03/13/20
Iron 3.88 0.050 mg/L 4.00 ND 97.0 70-130
Hardness 110 1.4 mg/L 26.5 86 825 70-130
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QUALITY CONTROL

Metals Analyses (Dissolved) - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B253984 - EPA 245.1 Dissolved
Blank (B253984-BLK1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury ND 0.00010 mg/L
LCS (B253984-BS1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury 0.00397 0.00010 mg/L 0.00400 99.3 85-115
LCS Dup (B253984-BSD1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury 0.00407 0.00010 mg/L 0.00400 102 85-115 2.42 20
Duplicate (B253984-DUP1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury ND 0.00010 mg/L ND NC 30
Matrix Spike (B253984-MS1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury 0.00383 0.00010 mg/L 0.00400 ND 95.8 70-130
Batch B253995 - EPA 200.7 Dissolved
Blank (B253995-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Iron ND 0.050 mg/L
LCS (B253995-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Iron 4.06 0.050 mg/L 4.00 102 85-115
LCS Dup (B253995-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Iron 4.08 0.050 mg/L 4.00 102 85-115 0.360 20
Duplicate (B253995-DUP1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Iron ND 0.050 mg/L ND NC 20
Matrix Spike (B253995-MS1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Iron 430 0.050 mg/L 4.00 0.0440 106 70-130
Batch B253996 - EPA 200.8 Dissolved
Blank (B253996-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony ND 1.0 ng/L
Arsenic ND 0.80 ng/L
Cadmium ND 0.20 ng/L
Chromium ND 1.0 ng/L
Copper ND 1.0 ng/L
Lead ND 0.50 ng/L
Nickel ND 5.0 ng/L
Selenium ND 5.0 ng/L
Silver ND 0.20 ng/L
Zinc ND 10 ng/L
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Metals Analyses (Dissolved) - Quality Control

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B253996 - EPA 200.8 Dissolved
LCS (B253996-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony 528 10 ng/L 500 106 85-115
Arsenic 535 8.0 ug/L 500 107 85-115
Cadmium 546 2.0 ng/L 500 109 85-115
Chromium 523 10 ng/L 500 105 85-115
Copper 1020 10 ug/L 1000 102 85-115
Lead 520 5.0 ng/L 500 104 85-115
Nickel 537 50 ng/L 500 107 85-115
Selenium 536 50 ng/L 500 107 85-115
Silver 506 2.0 pg/L 500 101 85-115
Zinc 1060 100 ng/L 1000 106 85-115
LCS Dup (B253996-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony 541 10 ng/L 500 108 85-115 2.53 20
Arsenic 544 8.0 ng/L 500 109 85-115 1.65 20
Cadmium 558 2.0 ng/L 500 112 85-115 2.27 20
Chromium 529 10 ng/L 500 106 85-115 1.14 20
Copper 1040 10 ng/L 1000 104 85-115 1.13 20
Lead 524 5.0 ng/L 500 105 85-115 0.748 20
Nickel 542 50 ug/L 500 108 85-115 0.892 20
Selenium 542 50 ng/L 500 108 85-115 1.08 20
Silver 515 2.0 ug/L 500 103 85-115 1.72 20
Zinc 1090 100 ng/L 1000 109 85-115 3.32 20
Duplicate (B253996-DUP1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony ND 1.0 ng/L ND NC 20
Arsenic ND 0.80 ng/L ND NC 20
Cadmium ND 0.20 ng/L ND NC 20
Chromium ND 1.0 ng/L ND NC 20
Copper 3.86 1.0 ng/L 3.58 7.48 20
Lead ND 0.50 ng/L ND NC 20
Nickel ND 5.0 ng/L ND NC 20
Selenium ND 5.0 ng/L ND NC 20
Silver ND 0.20 ng/L ND NC 20
Zine 37.0 10 pg/L 36.5 1.37 20
Matrix Spike (B253996-MS1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony 558 10 ug/L 500 ND 112 70-130
Arsenic 565 8.0 ng/L 500 ND 113 70-130
Cadmium 559 2.0 ug/L 500 ND 112 70-130
Chromium 538 10 ug/L 500 ND 108 70-130
Copper 1070 10 ng/L 1000 ND 107 70-130
Lead 547 5.0 ng/L 500 ND 109 70-130
Nickel 548 50 ng/L 500 ND 110 70-130
Selenium 554 50 ng/L 500 ND 111 70-130
Silver 512 2.0 pg/L 500 ND 102 70-130
Zinc 1150 100 ng/L 1000 36.5 111 70-130
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QUALITY CONTROL

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total) - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B253851 - SM21-22 3500 Cr B
Blank (B253851-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.0040 mg/L
LCS (B253851-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Hexavalent Chromium 0.10 0.0040 mg/L 0.100 105 83.9-121
LCS Dup (B253851-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Hexavalent Chromium 0.11 0.0040 mg/L 0.100 107 83.9-121 243 10
Batch B253856 - SM21-22 4500 CL G
Blank (B253856-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Chlorine, Residual ND 0.020 mg/L
LCS (B253856-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Chlorine, Residual 1.3 0.020 mg/L 1.28 101 66.3-134
LCS Dup (B253856-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Chlorine, Residual 13 0.020 mg/L 1.28 103 66.3-134 1.31 9.96
Duplicate (B253856-DUP1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Chlorine, Residual ND 0.20 mg/L ND NC 32.5 W-06

Matrix Spike (B253856-MS1) Source: 20C0372-01

Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20

Chlorine, Residual 3.8 0.20 mg/L 10.0 ND 88.5 10-167
Batch B253862 - SM21-22 2540D

Blank (B253862-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/10/20

Total Suspended Solids ND 2.5 mg/L

LCS (B253862-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/10/20

Total Suspended Solids 186 10 mg/L 200 93.0 57.6-118
Batch B254079 - EPA 300.0

Blank (B254079-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/20

Chloride ND 1.0 mg/L

LCS (B254079-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/20

Chloride 9.6 mg/L 10.0 96.1 90-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total) - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B254079 - EPA 300.0
LCS Dup (B254079-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/20
Chloride 9.6 mg/L 10.0 96.2 90-110 0.105 20
Duplicate (B254079-DUP1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/20
Chloride 170 10 mg/L 170 0.0259 20
Matrix Spike (B254079-MS1) Source: 20C0372-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/15/20
Chloride 260 10 mg/L 100 170 85.7 80-120

Batch B254164 - EPA 1664B

Blank (B254164-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 03/13/20

Silica Gel Treated HEM (SGT-HEM) ND 14  mglL

LCS (B254164-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/13/20

Silica Gel Treated HEM (SGT-HEM) 11 mg/L 10.0 106 64-132
Batch B254574 - SM21-22 4500 H B

LCS (B254574-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/20

pH 6.00 pH Units 6.00 100 90-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Dissolved) - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B253938 - SM21-22 3500 Cr B
Blank (B253938-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.0040 mg/L
LCS (B253938-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Hexavalent Chromium 0.10 0.0040 mg/L 0.100 105 83.9-121
LCS Dup (B253938-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Hexavalent Chromium 0.11 0.0040 mg/L 0.100 107 83.9-121 243 10
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

IDENTIFICATION SUMMARY

FOR SINGLE COMPONENT ANALYTES LCS
608.3
Lab Sample ID: B254013-BS1 Date(s) Analyzed: 03/12/2020 03/12/2020
Instrument ID (1): ECD3 Instrument ID (2): ECD3
GC Column (1): ID: (mm) GC Column (2): ID: (mm)
ANALYTE coL RT RT WINDOW CONCENTRATION | %RPD
FROM TO
Aroclor-1016 1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.518
2 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.465 11.2
Aroclor-1260 1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.507
2 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.442 14.3
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

IDENTIFICATION SUMMARY

FOR SINGLE COMPONENT ANALYTES LCS Dup
608.3
Lab Sample ID: B254013-BSD1 Date(s) Analyzed: 03/12/2020 03/12/2020
Instrument ID (1): ECD3 Instrument ID (2): ECD3
GC Column (1): ID: (mm) GC Column (2): ID: (mm)
ANALYTE coL RT RT WINDOW CONCENTRATION | %RPD
FROM TO
Aroclor-1016 1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.490
2 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.437 11.4
Aroclor-1260 1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.486
2 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.412 17.3
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ND

RL
DL
MCL

H-05

S-07

W-06

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

QC result is outside of established limits.

Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level

Not Detected

Reporting Limit is at the level of quantitation (LOQ)

Detection Limit is the lower limit of detection determined by the MDL study

Maximum Contaminant Level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

Holding time was exceeded. pH analysis should be performed immediately at time of sampling. Nominal 15
minute holding time was exceeded.

Detected but below the Reporting Limit (lowest calibration standard); therefore, result is an estimated
concentration (CLP J-Flag).

One associated surrogate standard recovery is outside of control limits but the other(s) is/are within limits. All
recoveries are > 10%.

Elevated method reporting limit due to intense color of sample
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Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
CERTIFICATIONS

Certifications

608.3 in Water

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016 [2C]
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1221 [2C]
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1232 [2C]
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1242 [2C]
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1248 [2C]
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1254 [2C]
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260 [2C]

624.1 in Water

Acetone

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
Benzene

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene
1,4-Dioxane

Ethanol

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

m+p Xylene

o-Xylene

625.1 in Water

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene

CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RIL,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA

CT,NY,MA NH
MA

CT,NY,MA NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
NY,MA

CT,NY,MA NH,RI.NC,ME,VA
CT,NY,MA NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,NY,MA NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,NY,MA NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,NY,MA NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
NY,MA

CT,NY,MA NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,NY,MA NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
MA

NY,MA,NH
CT,NY,MA,NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
NY,MA,NH,NC
CT,NY,MA,NH,RI,NC,ME, VA
NY,MA,NC
CT,NY,MA,NH,RI,NC,ME, VA
CT,NY,MA ,NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,NY,MA ,NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,NY,MA ,NH,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,NY,MA NH,RI.NC,ME,VA
CT,NY,MA NH,RI.NC,ME,VA
CT,NY,MA NH,RI,NC
CT,NY,MA NH,RILNC

CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RLME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RLME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RLME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RLME,VA
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Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
CERTIFICATIONS

Certifications

625.1 in Water

Butylbenzylphthalate

Di-n-butylphthalate

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Diethylphthalate

Dimethylphthalate

Di-n-octylphthalate

Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Fluoranthene

Fluorene

Naphthalene

Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

2-Fluorophenol

2-Fluorophenol

Phenol-d6

Nitrobenzene-d5

EPA 200.7 in Water

Iron
Iron

Hardness

EPA 200.8 in Water

Antimony
Antimony
Arsenic
Arsenic
Cadmium
Cadmium
Chromium
Chromium
Copper
Copper
Lead

Lead
Nickel
Nickel
Selenium
Selenium
Silver
Silver
Zinc

Zinc

EPA 245.1 in Water

Mercury

CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI,ME,VA
MANC

MA,NC

MANC
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI, ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RL,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI, ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,NC,RI,ME,VA
NC

NC,VA

VA

VA

CT,MA,NH,NY,RL,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RL,VA

CT,MA NH,NY,RI.NC,ME,VA
CT,MANH,NY,RI.NC,ME,VA
CT,MA NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI.NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RINC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,RINY,NC,ME,VA
CT,MANH,NY,RI.NC,ME,VA

CT,MA,NH,RIL,NY,NC,ME,VA
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Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certifications

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

EPA 245.1 in Water

Mercury
EPA 300.0 in Water

Chloride
SM19-22 4500 NH3 C in Water

Ammonia as N

SM21-22 2540D in Water

Total Suspended Solids
SM21-22 3500 Cr B in Water

Hexavalent Chromium
Hexavalent Chromium

SM21-22 4500 CL G in Water

Chlorine, Residual

SM21-22 4500 CN E in Water

Cyanide
SM21-22 4500 H B in Water

pH

CT,MA,NH,RI,NY,NC,ME,VA

NC,NY,MA,VA,ME NH,CT,RI

NY,MA,CT,RI,VA,NC,ME

CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA

NY,CT,NH,RLME,VA,NC
NY,CT,NH,RLME,VA,NC

CT,MA,RL,ME

CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA

CT,MA,RI

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations :

Code Description Number Expires
ATHA AIHA-LAP, LLC - ISO17025:2017 100033 03/1/2022
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MA100 06/30/2020
CT Connecticut Department of Publilc Health PH-0567 09/30/2021
NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2020
NH-S New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2021
RI Rhode Island Department of Health LAOO00112 12/30/2020
NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2020
NJ New Jersey DEP MAO007 NELAP 06/30/2020
FL Florida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2020
VT Vermont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LL015036 07/30/2020
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2021
VA Commonwealth of Virginia 460217 12/14/2020
NH-P New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2557 NELAP 09/6/2020
VT-DW Vermont Department of Health Drinking Water VT-255716 06/12/2020
NC-DW North Carolina Department of Health 25703 07/31/2020
PA Commonwealth of Pennsylvania DEP 68-05812 06/30/2020
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- "Do all samples have the proper pH‘?

Table of Contents

1 Haye Not Confirmed Sample Container
Numbers With Lab Staff Before Relinquishing
Over Samples

con-test’

ANALYTICAL LABORATORAY

Login Sample Receipt Checklist - (Rejection Cnteria L|stlng ' Usin

g Acceptance Po!icy) Any False

Statern nt wm ke brought to the attention of the Client - State True or False
cient _&lonteldern ;
Received By R Date (o Time X255
[ )
How were the samples  1n Cooler T~ NoCooler On Ice | No lce
received? Direct from Sampling Ambient Melted lce
- / el
Were samples within ByGun# __ L Actual Temp - A& RERSL 7
Temperature? 2-6°C ’T’ By Blank # Actual Temp -
Was Custody Seal Intact? A Were Samples Tampered with? N
Was COC Relinquished ? T Does Chain Agree With Samples? '_‘F

Are there broken/leaking/loose caps on any samples?

Is COC in ink/ Legible? T
Did COC include all Client T Analysis
pertinent Information? Project iD's

Are Sample labels filled out and fegible? T

Are there Lab to Filters? £
Are there Rushes?
Are there Short Holds? @ f T

Is there enough Volume?
Is there Headspace where applicable? -]:-
" Proper Media/Containers Used?. . . .- . ..omf=
Were trip blanks received?

Were samples received within holding time?

Sampler Name

S e
"~ Collection Dates/Times ___~__ T~

Who was notified?
Who was notified?
Who was notified?

Yo he

ol 142\:&2_3

Unp- 1 Liter Amb. 1 Liter Plastic v 16 0z Amb.
HCL- farsd 500 mL Amb. | i 500 mi. Plastic 7 80z Amb/Clear
Meoh- 250 mb. Amb. ] 250 mL, Plastic = 40z Amb/Clear
{Bisuifate- Flashpoint Col./Bacteria 20z Amb/Clear
§DI- Other Glass Other Plastic Encore
Thiosulfate- SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen:

Sulfuric- Perchiorate Ziplock

Unp- 1 Liter Amb. 1 Liter Plastic 16 oz Amb.
HCL- 500 mL Amb, 500 mi. Plastic 8oz Amb/Clear
Megch- 250 mL Amb. 250 mL Plastic 4oz Amb/Ciear
Bisulfate- Col./Bacteria Flashpoint 20z Amb/Clear
DI- Other Plastic Other Glass Encore
Thiosulfate- SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen:

Sulfuric- Perchiorate Ziplock

Comments:

L& Loerd e L
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Receiving Water Laboratory Analytical Data
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

March 16, 2020

Madeline Soule

Kleinfelder - Cambridge, MA
1 Beacon Street, Suite 8100
Boston, MA 02108

Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Hanover, MA
Client Job Number:

Project Number: 20183351.006A

Laboratory Work Order Number: 20C0373

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on March 9, 2020. If you have any questions concerning
this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

/f%

Kaitlyn A. Feliciano
Project Manager
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Kleinfelder - Cambridge, MA

1 Beacon Street, Suite 8100 REPORT DATE: 3/16/2020
Boston, MA 02108 PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

ATTN: Madeline Soule

PROJECT NUMBER: 20183351.006A

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

WORK ORDER NUMBER: 20C0373

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Hanover, MA
FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB
Wetland 20C0373-01 Ground Water EPA 200.7

EPA 200.8

EPA 245.1

SM19-22 4500 NH3 C MA M-MA-086/CT
PH-0574/NY 11148
SM21-22 3500 Cr B

SM21-22 4500 HB
Tri Chrome Calc.
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

SM21-22 4500 H B

Qualifications:

H-05
Holding time was exceeded. pH analysis should be performed immediately at time of sampling. Nominal 15 minute holding time was
exceeded.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

pH
20C0373-01[Wetland]

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed
in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Lisa A. Worthington

Technical Representative
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han Sample Description: Work Order: 20C0373

Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: Wetland Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:15

Samble ID: 20C0373-01

Sample Matrix: Ground Water

Metals Analyses (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL DL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Antimony ND 1.0 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:39  QNW
Arsenic ND 0.80 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:39  QNW
Cadmium ND 0.20 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:39  QNW
Chromium ND 1.0 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:39  QNW
Chromium, Trivalent 0.0 mg/L 1 Tri Chrome Calc. 3/11/20  3/11/2020:39 QNW
Copper 1.7 1.0 pg/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:39  QNW
Iron 0.57 0.050 mg/L 1 EPA 200.7 3/10/20 3/10/2022:04  TBC
Lead 1.5 0.50 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:39  QNW
Mercury ND 0.00010 mg/L 1 EPA 245.1 3/11/20 3/12/20 9:39 CIv
Nickel ND 5.0 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:39  QNW
Selenium ND 5.0 1.6 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:39  QNW
Silver ND 0.20 ug/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:39  QNW
Zinc ND 10 ng/L 1 EPA 200.8 3/11/20 3/11/2020:39  QNW
Hardness 36 1.4 mg/L 1 EPA 200.7 3/10/20 3/10/2022:04  TBC
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39

Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han Sample Description: Work Order: 20C0373
Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: Wetland Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:15
Sample ID: 20C0373-01
Sample Matrix: Ground Water
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)
Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL DL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.0040 mg/L 1 SM21-22 3500 Cr B 3/9/20 3/9/20 20:25 KMV
pH @17.2°C 6.8 pH Units 1 H-05 SM21-22 4500 HB 3/11/20 3/11/20 19:30 KMV
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Project Location: 1969 & 1987 Washington St, Han Sample Description: Work Order: 20C0373
Date Received: 3/9/2020
Field Sample #: Wetland Sampled: 3/9/2020 08:15

Samble ID: 20C0373-01

Sample Matrix: Ground Water

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL DL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Ammonia as N 0.074 0.075 0.024 mg/L 1 SM19-22 4500 NH3 C 3/12/2021:40  AAL
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Prep Method: EPA 200.7 Analytical Method: EPA 200.7

Sample Extraction Data

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0373-01 [Wetland] B253931 50.0 50.0 03/10/20
20C0373-01 [Wetland] B253931 50.0 03/10/20
Prep Method: EPA 200.8 Analytical Method: EPA 200.8

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0373-01 [Wetland] B253992 50.0 50.0 03/11/20
Prep Method: EPA 245.1 Analytical Method: EPA 245.1

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0373-01 [Wetland] B253977 6.00 6.00 03/11/20
SM21-22 3500 Cr B

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Final [mL] Date
20C0373-01 [Wetland] B253851 50.0 50.0 03/09/20
SM21-22 4500 H B

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Date
20C0373-01 [Wetland] B254039 50.0 03/11/20
Prep Method: EPA 200.8 Analytical Method: Tri Chrome Calc.

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [mL] Date
20C0373-01 [Wetland] B253992 50.0 03/11/20
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

QUALITY CONTROL

Metals Analyses (Total) - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B253931 - EPA 200.7
Blank (B253931-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/10/20
Iron ND 0.050 mg/L
Hardness ND 1.4 mg/L
LCS (B253931-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/10/20
Iron 4.13 0.050 mg/L 4.00 103 85-115
Hardness 27 1.4 mg/L 26.5 102 85-115
LCS Dup (B253931-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/10/20
Iron 4.18 0.050 mg/L 4.00 105 85-115 1.23 20
Hardness 27 1.4 mg/L 26.5 103 85-115 0.399 20
Batch B253977 - EPA 245.1
Blank (B253977-BLK1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury ND 0.00010 mg/L
LCS (B253977-BS1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury 0.00384 0.00010 mg/L 0.00400 95.9 85-115
LCS Dup (B253977-BSD1) Prepared: 03/11/20 Analyzed: 03/12/20
Mercury 0.00393 0.00010 mg/L 0.00400 98.3 85-115 2.44 20
Batch B253992 - EPA 200.8
Blank (B253992-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony ND 1.0 ng/L
Arsenic ND 0.80 ng/L
Cadmium ND 0.20 ug/L
Chromium ND 1.0 ng/L
Copper ND 1.0 ng/L
Lead ND 0.50 ng/L
Nickel ND 5.0 ng/L
Selenium ND 5.0 ng/L
Silver ND 0.20 ug/L
Zinc ND 10 ng/L
LCS (B253992-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony 532 10 ng/L 500 106 85-115
Arsenic 535 8.0 ng/L 500 107 85-115
Cadmium 543 2.0 ng/L 500 109 85-115
Chromium 525 10 ng/L 500 105 85-115
Copper 1030 10 ng/L 1000 103 85-115
Lead 527 5.0 ng/L 500 105 85-115
Nickel 540 50 ug/L 500 108 85-115
Selenium 535 50 ng/L 500 107 85-115
Silver 504 2.0 ng/L 500 101 85-115
Zinc 1090 100 ng/L 1000 109 85-115
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Metals Analyses (Total) - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B253992 - EPA 200.8
LCS Dup (B253992-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
Antimony 545 10 ug/L 500 109 85-115 2.32 20
Arsenic 543 8.0 ug/L 500 109 85-115 1.41 20
Cadmium 555 2.0 ng/L 500 111 85-115 2.11 20
Chromium 527 10 ng/L 500 105 85-115 0.428 20
Copper 1060 10 ug/L 1000 106 85-115 2.34 20
Lead 532 5.0 ng/L 500 106 85-115 0.840 20
Nickel 544 50 ng/L 500 109 85-115 0.803 20
Selenium 540 50 ug/L 500 108 85-115 0.763 20
Silver 511 2.0 ng/L 500 102 85-115 1.30 20
Zinc 1090 100 ng/L 1000 109 85-115 0.133 20
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total) - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Reporting Spike Source RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limit Notes
Batch B253851 - SM21-22 3500 Cr B
Blank (B253851-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Hexavalent Chromium ND 0.0040 mg/L
LCS (B253851-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Hexavalent Chromium 0.10 0.0040 mg/L 0.100 105
LCS Dup (B253851-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/09/20
Hexavalent Chromium 0.11 0.0040 mg/L 0.100 107 10
Batch B254039 - SM21-22 4500 H B
LCS (B254039-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/11/20
pH 5.98 pH Units 6.00 99.6
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.
T Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.
i Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.
# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level
ND Not Detected
RL Reporting Limit is at the level of quantitation (LOQ)
DL Detection Limit is the lower limit of detection determined by the MDL study
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

H-05 Holding time was exceeded. pH analysis should be performed immediately at time of sampling. Nominal 15
minute holding time was exceeded.
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Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CERTIFICATIONS

Certifications

EPA 200.7 in Water

Iron
Hardness

EPA 200.8 in Water

Antimony
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

EPA 245.1 in Water

Mercury
SM19-22 4500 NH3 C in Water

Ammonia as N

SM21-22 3500 Cr B in Water

Hexavalent Chromium

SM21-22 4500 H B in Water

pH

CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,VA

CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA
CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VA

CT,MA,NH,RI,NY,NC,ME,VA

NY,MA,CT,RI,VA,NC,ME

NY,CT,NH,RI,ME,VA,NC

CT,MA,RI

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires
ATHA AIHA-LAP, LLC - 1SO17025:2017 100033 03/1/2022
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MA100 06/30/2020
CT Connecticut Department of Publilc Health PH-0567 09/30/2021
NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2020
NH-S New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2021
RI Rhode Island Department of Health LAO00112 12/30/2020
NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2020
NJ New Jersey DEP MAO007 NELAP 06/30/2020
FL Florida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2020
VT Vermont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LL015036 07/30/2020
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2021
VA Commonwealth of Virginia 460217 12/14/2020
NH-P New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2557 NELAP 09/6/2020
VI-DW Vermont Department of Health Drinking Water VT-255716 06/12/2020
NC-DW North Carolina Department of Health 25703 07/31/2020
PA Commonwealth of Pennsylvania DEP 68-05812 06/30/2020
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. Py
| Have Not Confirmed Sample Container co n P te s t
Numbers With Lab Staff Before Relinquishing NAL A ComATORY 58

Over Samples ik

Login Sample Receipt Checklist - {Rejection Criteria Llstmg Usmg Acceptance Pohcy} Any False
Statement will be brought to the attention of the Client - State True or False

ciient _ Ylontelden

Received By N Date =77 Time - P (K95
L)
How were the samples in Cooler -1 No Cooler Onlce - No lce
e —n S S
recelved? Direct from Sampling Ambient Melted lce
———
Were samples within By Gun # ——5—— Actual Temp - 7. "}
Temperature? 2-6°C T By Blank # Actual Temp -
Was Custody Seal Intact? M Were Samples Tampered with? Qﬁ”
Was COC Relinquished 7 T Does Chain Agree With Samples? I
Are there broken/leaking/loose caps on any samples? 4=
Is COC in ink/ Legible? T Were samples received within holding time? 1

Did COC include all Client [ Analysis __ T~ Sampler Name

—_
pertinent Information? Project T iD's T Collection Dates/Times T
Are Sample iabels filled out and legible? I

Are there Lab to Filters? £ Who was notified?

Are there Rushes? - Who was notified?

Are there Short Holds? Who was notified? ﬁp_;m ©
Is there enough Volume? R

. ‘is there Headspace where apphcahle‘? ;:;,.;:: 7 L

On COC?

Ung- 1 Liter Amb., 1 Liter Plastic 16 oz Amb.
HCL- 500 mL Amb. , 500 mL Piastic 8oz Amb/Clear
Meoh- 250 mi Amb. 250 mi. Plastic LA 40z Amb/Clear
iBisulfate- Flashpoint Col./Bacteria o 202 Amb/Clear
1DI- QOther Glass QOther Plastic _ Encore
Thiosuifate- _SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen:

Sulfuric- Perchiorate Zintock

Unp- - 1LiterAmb, § ' 1 Liter Plastic S LT 16 0z Amb,
Meoh- 250 mL Amb. 250 mL Plastic 40z Amb/Clear
Bisulfate- Col./Bacteria Flashpoint 20z Amb/Clear
- Other Plastic Other Glass Encore
Thiosuifate- S0C Kit Plastic Bag Frozen:

Sulfuric- Perchlorate Ziplock

Comments:
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Fish and Wildlife Service Consistency Letter



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
New England Ecological Services Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, NH 03301-5094
Phone: (603) 223-2541 Fax: (603) 223-0104

http://www.fws.gov/newengland

[PaC Record Locator: 617-20529287 February 27, 2020

Subject: Consistency letter for the 'CFI Fall River MA8427' project indicating that any take of
the northern long-eared bat that may occur as a result of the Action is not prohibited
under the ESA Section 4(d) rule adopted for this species at 50 CFR §17.40(0).

Dear Joseph Fontaine:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) received on February 27, 2020 your effects
determination for the 'CFI Fall River MA8427' (the Action) using the northern long-eared bat
(Myotis septentrionalis) key within the Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC)
system. You indicated that no Federal agencies are involved in funding or authorizing this
Action. This IPaC key assists users in determining whether a non-Federal action may cause
“take”ll of the northern long-eared bat that is prohibited under the Endangered Species Act of
1973 (ESA) (87 Stat.884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

Based upon your IPaC submission, any take of the northern long-eared bat that may occur as a
result of the Action is not prohibited under the ESA Section 4(d) rule adopted for this species at
50 CFR 8§17.40(0). Unless the Service advises you within 30 days of the date of this letter that
your [PaC-assisted determination was incorrect, this letter verifies that the Action is not likely to
result in unauthorized take of the northern long-eared bat.

Please report to our office any changes to the information about the Action that you entered into
IPaC, the results of any bat surveys conducted in the Action area, and any dead, injured, or sick
northern long-eared bats that are found during Action implementation.

If your Action proceeds as described and no additional information about the Action’s effects on
species protected under the ESA becomes available, no further coordination with the Service is
required with respect to the northern long-eared bat.

[1]Take means to harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, or collect, or to
attempt to engage in any such conduct [ESA Section 3(19)].


http://www.fws.gov/newengland

02/27/2020 IPaC Record Locator: 617-20529287

Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name
CFI Fall River MA8427

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'CFI Fall River MA8427":

The project involves dewatering for the construction of a new convenience store
and service station with a car wash. Dewatering is expected to occur during the
installment of new underground storage tanks.

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://www.google.com/
maps/place/41.681251775473655N71.14192621201042W

Determination Key Result

This non-Federal Action may affect the northern long-eared bat; however, any take of this
species that may occur incidental to this Action is not prohibited under the final 4(d) rule at 50
CFR §17.40(0).

Determination Key Description: Northern Long-eared Bat 4(d) Rule
This key was last updated in [PaC on May 15, 2017. Keys are subject to periodic revision.

This key is intended for actions that may affect the threatened northern long-eared bat.


https://www.google.com
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The purpose of the key for non-Federal actions is to assist determinations as to whether proposed
actions are excepted from take prohibitions under the northern long-eared bat 4(d) rule.

If a non-Federal action may cause prohibited take of northern long-eared bats or other ESA-listed
animal species, we recommend that you coordinate with the Service.



02/27/2020 IPaC Record Locator: 617-20529287 4

Determination Key Result

Based upon your IPaC submission, any take of the northern long-eared bat that may occur as a
result of the Action is not prohibited under the ESA Section 4(d) rule adopted for this species at
50 CFR §17.40(0).

Qualification Interview

1.

Is the action authorized, funded, or being carried out by a Federal agency?
No

Will your activity purposefully Take northern long-eared bats?
No

Is the project action area located wholly outside the White-nose Syndrome Zone?

Automatically answered

No

Have you contacted the appropriate agency to determine if your project is near a known
hibernaculum or maternity roost tree?

Location information for northern long-eared bat hibernacula is generally kept in state
Natural Heritage Inventory databases — the availability of this data varies state-by-state.
Many states provide online access to their data, either directly by providing maps or by
providing the opportunity to make a data request. In some cases, to protect those resources,
access to the information may be limited. A web page with links to state Natural Heritage
Inventory databases and other sources of information on the locations of northern long-
eared bat roost trees and hibernacula is available at www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/
mammals/nleb/nhisites.html.

Yes

Will the action affect a cave or mine where northern long-eared bats are known to
hibernate (i.e., hibernaculum) or could it alter the entrance or the environment (physical or
other alteration) of a hibernaculum?

No

Will the action involve Tree Removal?
No


www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered

02/27/2020 IPaC Record Locator: 617-20529287

Project Questionnaire

If the project includes forest conversion, report the appropriate acreages below.
Otherwise, type ‘0’ in questions 1-3.

1. Estimated total acres of forest conversion:
0

2. If known, estimated acres of forest conversion from April 1 to October 31
0

3. If known, estimated acres of forest conversion from June 1 to July 31
0

If the project includes timber harvest, report the appropriate acreages below.
Otherwise, type ‘0’ in questions 4-6.

4. Estimated total acres of timber harvest
0

5. If known, estimated acres of timber harvest from April 1 to October 31
0

6. If known, estimated acres of timber harvest from June 1 to July 31
0

If the project includes prescribed fire, report the appropriate acreages below.
Otherwise, type ‘0’ in questions 7-9.

7. Estimated total acres of prescribed fire
0

8. If known, estimated acres of prescribed fire from April 1 to October 31
0

9. If known, estimated acres of prescribed fire from June 1 to July 31
0

If the project includes new wind turbines, report the megawatts of wind capacity
below. Otherwise, type ‘0’ in question 10.



02/27/2020 IPaC Record Locator: 617-20529287

10. What is the estimated wind capacity (in megawatts) of the new turbine(s)?
0



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
New England Ecological Services Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, NH 03301-5094
Phone: (603) 223-2541 Fax: (603) 223-0104

http://www.fws.gov/newengland

In Reply Refer To: February 27, 2020
Consultation Code: 05E1NE00-2020-SLI-1564

Event Code: 05E1NE00-2020-E-04520

Project Name: CFI Fall River MA8427

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project
location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be
completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested
through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or
designated critical habitat.


http://www.fws.gov/newengland
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A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2)
(c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological
evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

Please be aware that bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.), and projects affecting these species may require
development of an eagle conservation plan (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/
eagle_guidance.html). Additionally, wind energy projects should follow the wind energy
guidelines (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/) for minimizing impacts to migratory birds and
bats.

Guidance for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including communications
towers (e.g., cellular, digital television, radio, and emergency broadcast) can be found at: http://
www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm; http://
www.towerkill.com; and http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/
comtow.html.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in
the header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project
that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

» Official Species List


http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers
www.towerkill.com
www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm
http://www.fws.gov/windenergy
http://www.fws.gov/windenergy
http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

02/27/2020 Event Code: 05E1INE00-2020-E-04520

Official Species List

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action".

This species list is provided by:

New England Ecological Services Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300

Concord, NH 03301-5094

(603) 223-2541



02/27/2020 Event Code: 05E1INE00-2020-E-04520

Project Summary
Consultation Code: 05E1NEO00-2020-SLI-1564

Event Code: 05E1NE00-2020-E-04520
Project Name: CFI Fall River MA8427
Project Type: DREDGE / EXCAVATION

Project Description: The project involves dewatering for the construction of a new
convenience store and service station with a car wash. Dewatering is
expected to occur during the installment of new underground storage
tanks.

Project Location:
Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/place/41.681251775473655N71.14192621201042W

Counties: Bristol, MA


www.google.com/maps/place/41.681251775473655N71.14192621201042W

02/27/2020 Event Code: 05E1INE00-2020-E-04520 3

Endangered Species Act Species

There is a total of 1 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA
Fisheries!, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office
if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of

Commerce.
Mammals
NAME STATUS
Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis Threatened

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Critical habitats

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S
JURISDICTION.


https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
New England Ecological Services Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, NH 03301-5094
Phone: (603) 223-2541 Fax: (603) 223-0104

http://www.fws.gov/newengland

In Reply Refer To: March 05, 2020
Consultation Code: 05E1NE00-2020-SLI-1640

Event Code: 05E1NE00-2020-E-04736

Project Name: CFI Hanover MA8667

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project
location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be
completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested
through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or
designated critical habitat.


http://www.fws.gov/newengland

03/05/2020 Event Code: 05E1INE00-2020-E-04736 2

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2)
(c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological
evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

Please be aware that bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.), and projects affecting these species may require
development of an eagle conservation plan (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/
eagle_guidance.html). Additionally, wind energy projects should follow the wind energy
guidelines (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/) for minimizing impacts to migratory birds and
bats.

Guidance for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including communications
towers (e.g., cellular, digital television, radio, and emergency broadcast) can be found at: http://
www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm; http://
www.towerkill.com; and http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/
comtow.html.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in
the header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project
that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

» Official Species List


http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers
www.towerkill.com
www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm
http://www.fws.gov/windenergy
http://www.fws.gov/windenergy
http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

03/05/2020 Event Code: 05E1INE00-2020-E-04736

Official Species List

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action".

This species list is provided by:

New England Ecological Services Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300

Concord, NH 03301-5094

(603) 223-2541



03/05/2020 Event Code: 05E1INE00-2020-E-04736

Project Summary
Consultation Code: O05E1NE00-2020-SLI-1640

Event Code: 05E1NE00-2020-E-04736
Project Name: CFI Hanover MA8667
Project Type: DEVELOPMENT

Project Description: The proposed project involves groundwater dewatering for the
construction of a new convenience store
and service station within the 1969 and 1987 Washington Street, Hanover,
Massachusetts properties. Dewatering is expected to occur during the
installment of new underground storage tanks.

Project Location:
Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/place/42.153801948421844N70.8458640192175W

L

Counties: Plymouth, MA


www.google.com/maps/place/42.153801948421844N70.8458640192175W
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Endangered Species Act Species

There is a total of 1 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA
Fisheries!, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office
if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of

Commerce.
Mammals
NAME STATUS
Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis Threatened

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Critical habitats

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S
JURISDICTION.


https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

ATTACHMENT F

Historic Properties Information
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Massachusetts Cultural Resource Information System
MACRIS

MACRIS Search Results
Search Criteria: Town(s): Hanover; Street Name: washington St; Resource Type(s): Area, Building, Burial Ground, Object, Structure;

HNV.911 North River Bridge Tablets Old Washington St Hanover 1904
HNV.224 Cardinal Cushing School - Sisters Inn Washington St Hanover c 1748
HNV.395 Cardinal Cushing Center - Recreation Building Washington St Hanover 1959
HNV.398 Cardinal Cushing Center - Portiuncula Chapel Washington St Hanover 1953
HNV.399 Cardinal Cushing Center - Portiuncula Gift Shop  Washington St Hanover 1954
HNV.400 Cardinal Cushing Center - Marian House Washington St Hanover 1990
HNV.401 Cardinal Cushing Center - Greenhouse Washington St Hanover 1990
HNV.402 Cardinal Cushing Center - Cushing Trader Washington St Hanover c 1780
HNV.403 Cardinal Cushing Center - Bakery Washington St Hanover 1992
HNV.404 Cardinal Cushing Center - Freedom Hall Washington St Hanover 2003
HNV.405 Cardinal Cushing Center - McCann Hall Washington St Hanover 2003
HNV.406 Cardinal Cushing Center - Partnership Hall Washington St Hanover 2004
HNV.407 Cardinal Cushing Center - Building 3 Washington St Hanover 2004
HNV.408 Cardinal Cushing Center - Building 4 Washington St Hanover 2004
HNV.409 Cardinal Cushing Center - Springtime House Washington St Hanover 2004
HNV.410 Cardinal Cushing Center - Becker House Washington St Hanover 2004
HNV.411 Cardinal Cushing Center - Washington Street Washington St Hanover
House
HNV.412 Cardinal Cushing Center - Storage Barn Washington St Hanover
HNV.413 Cardinal Cushing Center - Recycling Center Washington St Hanover
HNV.913 Cardinal Cushing Center - Stations of the Cross ~ Washington St Hanover 1953
and Path
HNV.914 Cardinal Cushing Center - Statue of Saint Washington St Hanover 1953
Francis
HNV.915 Cardinal Cushing Center - Stone Steps, Walls Washington St Hanover 1953
and Terrace
HNV.916 Cardinal Cushing Center - Stone Wall Washington St Hanover r 1850
HNV.917 Cardinal Cushing Center - Statue of Saint Mary Washington St Hanover 1947
Thursday, March 5, 2020 Page 1 of 4



HNV.918

HNV.919
HNV.920
HNV.921
HNV.922
HNV.923
HNV.925
HNV.186
HNV.473
HNV.187
HNV.379
HNV.491
HNV.492

HNV.188

HNV.189
HNV.490
HNV.926
HNV.927
HNV.493
HNV.494
HNV.495

HNV.496
HNV.497

HNV.190
HNV.191

HNV.377
HNV.474
HNV.192

HNV.475
HNV.376
HNV.476
HNV.477
HNV.478

Cardinal Cushing Center - Statue of Saint
Francis

Cardinal Cushing Center - Statue of Saint Mary
Cardinal Cushing Center Tunnel

Cardinal Cushing Center Playing Field
Cardinal Cushing Center Shipping Container
Cardinal Cushing Center Swimming Pool
Washington Street Stone Walls

Cushing, Nathaniel and Mehitable Dodge House
French, Dr. John Ordway Carriage House
Sylvester, Samuel Salmond and Clara House
Sylvester, Nathaniel House

Sylvester, Edmund Q. Farm Worker Cottage

Sylvester, Edmund Q. Farm Worker Cottage
Garage

Edwards, Alvin Garfield and Helene F. Morin
House

Sylvester, Edmund Q. House

Sylvester, Edmund Q. Attached Barn
Sylvester, Edmund Q. Farm Stone Walls
Sylvester, Edmund Q. Farm Agricultural Fields
Sylvester, Edmund Q. Former Barn

Sylvester, Edmund Q. Farm Worker Cottage

Sylvester, Edmund Q. Farm Worker Cottage
Garage

Sylvester, Edmund Q. Farm Worker Cottage

Sylvester, Edmund Q. Farm Worker Cottage
Garage

Sylvester, Joseph Smith Carriage House

Sylvester, Joseph Smith and Mary Ainsworth
Lyman House

Salmond Tack Factory Duplex
Salmond Tack Factory Duplex English Barn

Smith, Albert and Anne Lenthal Eells - Salmond,
Samuel and Elizabeth Smith House

Salmond, Elizabeth New England Barn

Farrar, Henry A. and Martha A. Fairbanks House
Farrar, Henry A. Carriage House

Sausser, David Asbury House

Sausser, David A. Secondary Residence and

Thursday, March 5, 2020
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Washington St
Washington St
Washington St
Washington St
Washington St
Washington St
25 Washington St
25 Washington St
37 Washington St
40 Washington St
51 Washington St
51 Washington St

64 Washington St

65 Washington St
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65 Washington St
67 Washington St
69 Washington St
69 Washington St

71 Washington St
71 Washington St

78 Washington St
78 Washington St

96-98 Washington St
96-98 Washington St

128 Washington St

128 Washington St
148 Washington St
148 Washington St
158 Washington St
158 Washington St
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Hanover
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Hanover
Hanover

Hanover
Hanover
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1947
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r 1980
1959
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c 1743
r1912
r 1920

c 1958

c 1850
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r 1850
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c 1850
c 1850
€ 1950

¢ 1850
¢ 1950

c 1900
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Garage

HNV.375 Sylvester, Michael Robert House 167 Washington St Hanover c 1854

HNV.479 Sylvester, Michael Robert New England Barn 167 Washington St Hanover c 1854

HNV.374 Wright, Warren and Ruth J. Haskins House 176 Washington St Hanover c 1839

HNV.480 Wright, Warren New England Barn 176 Washington St Hanover c 1879

HNV.196 Stockbridge, Benjamin and Mary C. Crocker - 183-185 Washington St Hanover c 1814
David and Sarah B. Crocker Double House

HNV.481 Bowker, Fred Walker and Lotta Wilson Brownville 186 Washington St Hanover c 1915
House

HNV.482 Bowker, Fred Walker and Lotta Wilson Brownville 186 Washington St Hanover c 1915
Stable

HNV.197 Hanover Academy Building 195 Washington St Hanover 1808

HNV.483 Stetson and Hobill Provisions 195 Washington St Hanover r 1889

HNV.198 Bardin, Thomas - Wales, Atherton Tavern 199 Washington St Hanover c1727

HNV.373 Flavell, John Henry Store 209 Washington St Hanover c 1885

HNV.214 Eells, Edward and Sarah Stetson House 232 Washington St Hanover r1812

HNV.216 Stetson, Matthew and Hannah Lincoln House 233 Washington St Hanover ri1725

HNV.484 Eells Carriage House 233 Washington St Hanover r 1850

HNV.215 Cushman, Jotham and Rachel Hobart House 240-242 Washington St Hanover c 1812

HNV.217 Eells, Robert and Mary T. Stockbridge House 243 Washington St Hanover c 1841

HNV.485 Eells, Robert New England Barn 243 Washington St Hanover c 1841

HNV.218 Bates, William Forrest and Fannie S. Whiting 257 Washington St Hanover r 1891
House

HNV.361 Waterman, Rodolphus C. and M. Adele 262 Washington St Hanover c 1866
Tomlinson House

HNV.219 265 Washington St Hanover c 1853

HNV.220 Barstow, Capt. Nathaniel and Abby Hammett - 275 Washington St Hanover ¢ 1835
Cushing, Dea. Thomas and Ruth Turner House

HNV.486 Tower, Horace S. and Helen A. Barker House 287 Washington St Hanover c 1877

HNV.221 Saint Andrew's Episcopal Church Rectory 288 Washington St Hanover 1849

HNV.487 Saint Andrew's Episcopal Church Rectory 288 Washington St Hanover c 1849
Carriage House

HNV.488 Green, William C. and Helen M. Talbot House 309 Washington St Hanover c 1926

HNV.489 Mayberry, Frederick Albert and Martina Carmalita 322 Washington St Hanover C 1946
Gallagher House

HNV.222 Sylvester, Robert and Lucy Bailey - Bailey, John 323 Washington St Hanover c 1796
and Ruth Ellis House

HNV.396 Cardinal Cushing Center - Kennedy Building 369 Washington St Hanover 1957

HNV.225 Sylvester, Robert House - Sylvester Mansion 405 Washington St Hanover c1763

HNV.359 Knights of Columbus Culinary Arts Building 405 Washington St Hanover c 1824

HNV.393 Cardinal Cushing Center - Adminstration Building 405 Washington St Hanover 1950

Thursday, March 5, 2020 Page 3 of 4



HNV.394 Cardinal Cushing Center - Physiotherapy Center 423 Washington St Hanover 1971

HNV.228 Perry, Isaac and Betsy Chubbuck House 551 Washington St Hanover c 1760
HNV.229 596 Washington St Hanover c 1815
HNV.294 1070 Washington St Hanover c 1835
HNV.300 1143 Washington St Hanover c 1840
HNV.15 1775 Washington St Hanover c 1800
HNV.6 2035 Washington St Hanover c 1840
HNV.7 2048 Washington St Hanover c 1810
HNV.5 2071 Washington St Hanover r 1800
HNV.4 2103 Washington St Hanover r 1840
HNV.296 Brooks and Young General Store 2108-2110 Washington St Hanover c 1840
HNV.2 2122 Washington St Hanover r 1850
HNV.1 2144 Washington St Hanover r 1700
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	Att A - NOI Fillable Form

	1 Name of site: Proposed Convenience Store and Retail Gasoline Facility
	Site address Street: 1969 - 1987 Washington Street
	City: Hanover
	State: MA
	Zip: 02721
	Contact Person: 
	Telephone: 
	Email: 
	Mailing address Street: 600 Loring Ave
	Federal: Off
	StateTribal: Off
	Private: On
	Other if so specify: Off
	City_2: Salem
	State_2: MA
	Zip_2: 01970
	Contact Person_2: Matthew Young
	Telephone_2: 508-270-4477
	Email_2: myoung@cumberlandfarms.com
	Mailing address Street_2: 165 Flanders Rd
	City_3: Westborough
	State_3: MA
	Zip_3: 01581
	RGP: On
	DGP: Off
	CGP: Off
	MSGP: Off
	Individual NPDES permit: Off
	Other if so specify_2: Off
	CERCLA: Off
	UIC Program: Off
	POTW Pretreatment: Off
	CWA Section 404: Off
	MA Chapter 21e list RTNs: Off
	NH Groundwater Management Permit or: Off
	1 Name of receiving waters: Third Herring Brook
	Waterbody identification of receiving waters: MA94-27
	Classification of receiving waters: 2
	Outstanding Resource Water: Off
	Ocean Sanctuary: Off
	territorial sea: Off
	Wild and Scenic River: Off
	2 Has the operator attached a location map in accordance with the instructions in B above check one: Yes
	Are sensitive receptors present near the site check one: Yes_2
	6 Has the operator received confirmation from the appropriate State for the 7Q10and dilution factor indicated check one: No_3
	check one: Yes_4
	Contaminated groundwater: On
	Contaminated surface water: Off
	undefined: Off
	undefined_2: Off
	undefined_3: Off
	VIII check one: Yes_5
	Appendix VIII check one: Off
	undefined_4: Off
	Yes_7: On
	No If yes indicate the contaminants and: Off
	undefined_5: Off
	undefined_6: Off
	undefined_7: Off
	undefined_8: On
	undefined_9: Off
	undefined_10: On
	undefined_11: Off
	Outfalls: Wetland area 
	Outfall locations Latitude Longitude: 42.15361, -70.845
	Direct discharge to the receiving water: Off
	Indirect discharge if so specify: On
	A private storm sewer system: Off
	A municipal storm sewer system: Off
	Has notification been provided to the owner of this system check one: Off
	Yes_9: Off
	No if so explain with an estimated timeframe for: Off
	Has the operator attached a summary of any additional requirements the owner of this system has specified check one: Off
	less than 12 months: On
	12 months or more: Off
	is an emergency discharge: Off
	undefined_12: On
	undefined_13: Off
	I  PetroleumRelated Site Remediation: Off
	II  NonPetroleumRelated Site Remediation: Off
	III  Contaminated Site Dewatering: On
	IV  Dewatering of Pipelines and Tanks: Off
	V  Aquifer Pump Testing: Off
	VI  Well DevelopmentRehabilitation: Off
	VII  Collection Structure DewateringRemediation: Off
	VIII  DredgeRelated Dewatering: Off
	A Inorganics: Off
	B NonHalogenated Volatile Organic Compounds: Off
	C Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds: Off
	D  NonHalogenated SemiVolatile Organic Compounds: Off
	E Halogenated SemiVolatile Organic Compounds: Off
	F Fuels Parameters: Off
	undefined_14: On
	H Sites with Unknown Contamination: Off
	A Inorganics_2: On
	B NonHalogenated Volatile: On
	C Halogenated Volatile Organic: Off
	D  NonHalogenated SemiVolatile: On
	E Halogenated SemiVolatile: Off
	F Fuels Parameters_2: Off
	AdsorptionAbsorption: Off
	Advanced Oxidation Processes: Off
	Air Stripping: Off
	Granulated Activated Carbon GACLiquid Phase Carbon Adsorption: On
	Ion Exchange: Off
	PrecipitationCoagulationFlocculation: Off
	SeparationFiltration: On
	Other if so specify_4: Off
	Fractionation tanks: On
	Equalization tank: Off
	Oilwater separator: Off
	Mechanical filter: Off
	Media filter: On
	Chemical feed tank: Off
	Air stripping unit: Off
	Bag filter: On
	Other if so specify_5: Off
	Chlorination: Off
	Dechlorination: Off
	Yes_11: On
	No if so provide justification: Off
	4 Has the operator attached a schematic of flow in accordance with the instructions in E above check one: Yes_12
	1 Indicate the types of chemical or additive that will be applied to effluent prior to discharge or that may otherwise be present in the discharges check all that apply: Off
	Algaecidesbiocides: Off
	Antifoams: Off
	Coagulants: Off
	Corrosionscale inhibitors: Off
	Disinfectants: Off
	Flocculants: Off
	Neutralizing agents: Off
	Oxidants: Off
	Oxygen: Off
	pH conditioners: Off
	Bioremedial agents including microbes: Off
	Chlorine or chemicals containing chlorine: Off
	Other if so specify_6: Off
	Yes_13: Off
	No if no has the operator attached data that demonstrates each of the 126 priority pollutants in CWA Section: Off
	check one_2: Off
	FWS Criterion A No endangered or threatened species or critical habitat are in proximity to the discharges or related activities or come in contact with the: Off
	FWS Criterion B Formal or informal consultation with the FWS under section 7 of the ESA resulted in either a no jeopardy opinion formal consultation: On
	FWS Criterion C Using the best scientific and commercial data available the effect of the discharges and related activities on listed species and critical: Off
	or a written concurrence by FWS on a finding that the discharges and related activities are not likely to adversely affect listed species or critical habitat: Off
	Yes_15: On
	No if no is consultation underway check one: Off
	No_11: Off
	the operator: Off
	EPA: Off
	Other if so specify_7: Off
	NMFS Criterion A determination made by EPA is affirmed by the operator that the discharges and related activities will have no effect or are not likely: Off
	listed species Has the operator previously completed consultation with NMFS check one: Off
	2 Has the operator attached supporting documentation of ESA eligibility in accordance with the instructions in Appendix I and G above check one: Yes_17
	Yes_18: On
	No if yes attach: Off
	Criterion A No historic properties are present The discharges and dischargerelated activities eg BMPs do not have the potential to cause effects on: On
	Criterion B Historic properties are present Discharges and discharge related activities do not have the potential to cause effects on historic properties: Off
	Criterion C Historic properties are present The discharges and dischargerelated activities have the potential to have an effect or will have an adverse: Off
	2 Has the operator attached supporting documentation of NHPA eligibility in accordance with the instructions in H above check one: Yes_19
	other tribal representative that outlines measures the operator will carry out to mitigate or prevent any adverse effects on historic properties check one: No_15
	Has the operator attached data including any laboratory case narrative and chain of custody used to support the application check one: Yes_21
	Has the operator attached the certification requirement for the Best Management Practices Plan BMPP check one: Yes_22
	BMPP certification statement: I certify that a BMPP meeting the requirements of this general permit will be developed and implemented upon initiation of discharge
	Check one Yes: On
	No_18: Off
	Check one Yes_2: On
	No_19: Off
	Check one Yes_3: Off
	No_20: Off
	NA: On
	Check one Yes_4: Off
	No_21: Off
	NA_2: On
	permits Additional discharge permit is check one: Off
	RGP_2: Off
	DGP_2: Off
	CGP_2: Off
	MSGP_2: Off
	Check one Yes_5: Off
	No_22: Off
	NA_3: On
	Other if so specify_8: Off
	Print Name and Title: 
	3 Site operator if different than owner: Cumberland Farms, Inc.
	Text1: 
	Text2: 
	Text3: Receiving water includes a wetland
	specify_3: 
	surface water: 
	municipality: 
	low flow 7Q10: N/A
	dilution factor: No Dilution
	permission: N/A
	2 Source water contaminants: Ammonia, cyanide, chloride, total suspended solids (TSS), total arsenic, total cadmium, total copper, total lead, total mercury, total nickel, total selenium, total silver, total zinc, total iron, acetone, benzo(a)pyrene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
	date: 
	Text4: 
	Text5: Influent groundwater will first enter up to two 21,000 gallon fractionation tanks (in series if two). Groundwater will then flow through a series of (at a minimum) 50 micron size particle bag filters, then through granulated activated carbon (GAC) vessel(s). Treated groundwater will be discharged at the designated discharge location (adjacent wetland area). The volume of water being discharged will be tracked using a flow totalizer.
	Text6: 
	Text7: 
	Text8: pump
	gpm: 150
	volume: 
	Text9: 
	Text10: 
	Text11: 
	Text12: 
	Text13: 
	date_1: pending
	gpm2: 150
	gpm3: 50
	Site owner: Harlequin-Hanover LLC (1987 Washington Street)
1185 Falmouth Road LLC (1969 Washington Street)
	specify1: Discharge to wetland draining to receiving water
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Yes
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Yes
	Check Box6: Yes
	Check Box7: Yes
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Yes
	Check Box10: Off
	Check Box11: Off
	Check Box12: Off
	Check Box13: Off
	Check Box14: Yes
	Check Box15: Off
	Check Box16: Off
	Check Box18: Yes
	Check Box19: Yes
	Check Box20: Yes
	Check Box21: Off
	Check Box22: Yes
	Check Box23: Yes
	Check Box24: Off
	Check Box25: Yes
	Check Box26: Off
	Check Box27: Yes
	Check Box28: Off
	Check Box29: Yes
	Check Box30: Off
	Check Box31: Yes
	Check Box32: Off
	Check Box33: Yes
	Check Box34: Off
	Check Box35: Yes
	Check Box36: Off
	Check Box37: Yes
	Check Box38: Yes
	Check Box39: Yes
	Check Box40: Yes
	Check Box41: Off
	Check Box43: Off
	Check Box44: Off
	Check Box45: Off
	Check Box46: Yes
	Check Box47: Off
	Check Box48: Yes
	Check Box49: Yes
	Check Box50: Yes
	Check Box51: Yes
	Check Box52: Yes
	Check Box53: Off
	Check Box54: Off
	Check Box55: Off
	Check Box56: Off
	Check Box57: Off
	Check Box42: Yes
	Check Box58: Yes
	Check Box59: Yes
	Check Box60: Yes
	Check Box61: Yes
	Check Box62: Yes
	Check Box63: Yes
	Check Box64: Yes
	Check Box65: Yes
	Check Box66: Yes
	Check Box67: Yes
	Check Box68: Yes
	Check Box69: Off
	Check Box70: Off
	Check Box71: Off
	Check Box72: Off
	Check Box73: Off
	Check Box74: Off
	Check Box75: Off
	Check Box76: Off
	Check Box77: Off
	Check Box78: Off
	Check Box79: Off
	Check Box80: Yes
	Check Box81: Off
	Check Box82: Yes
	Check Box83: Yes
	Check Box84: Off
	Check Box85: Yes
	Check Box86: Off
	Check Box87: Off
	Check Box88: Yes
	Check Box89: Yes
	Check Box90: Yes
	Check Box91: Off
	Check Box92: Off
	Check Box93: Off
	Check Box94: Yes
	Check Box95: Off
	Check Box96: Yes
	Check Box97: Yes
	Check Box98: Off
	Check Box99: Off
	Check Box100: Off
	Check Box101: Yes
	Check Box102: Yes
	Check Box103: Yes
	Check Box104: Yes
	Check Box105: Off
	Check Box106: Yes
	Check Box107: Yes
	Check Box108: Yes
	Check Box109: Yes
	Check Box110: Off
	Check Box111: Off
	Check Box112: Off
	Check Box113: Yes
	Check Box114: Off
	Check Box115: Off
	Check Box116: Off
	Check Box117: Off
	Check Box118: Off
	Check Box119: Yes
	Check Box120: Off
	Check Box121: Yes
	Check Box122: Off
	Check Box123: Yes
	Check Box124: Off
	Check Box125: Yes
	Check Box126: Off
	Check Box127: Off
	Check Box128: Off
	Check Box129: Off
	Check Box130: Off
	Check Box131: Off
	Check Box133: Off
	Check Box134: Off
	Check Box135: Off
	Check Box136: Off
	Check Box137: Off
	Check Box138: Off
	Check Box139: Off
	Check Box140: Off
	Check Box141: Off
	Check Box142: Off
	Check Box143: Off
	Check Box144: Off
	Text145: pH
	Text146: Hardness
	Text147: Temperature
	Text148: Barium
	Text149: 
	Text150: 
	Text151: 
	Text152: 
	Text153: 
	Text154: 
	Text155: 
	Text156: 
	Text157: 
	Text16: SM19-22 4500 NH3 C
	Text17: 0.048 mg/L
	Text18: 
	Text19: 0.104 mg/L
	Text15: 1
	Text14: 1
	Text21: 1
	Text22: 1
	Text23: 1
	Text24: 1
	Text25: 1
	Text26: 1
	Text27: 1
	Text20: EPA 300.0
	Text37: SM21-22 4500 CL G
	Text38: SM21-22 2540D
	Text39: EPA 200.8
	Text40: EPA 200.8
	Text41: EPA 200.8
	Text42: Tri-Chrome Calc
	Text43: SM21-22 3500 Cr B
	Text53: 10,000
	Text54: 0.20 mg/L
	Text55: 25,000
	Text56: 1.0
	Text57: 0.80
	Text58: 0.20
	Text59: 
	Text60: 4.0
	Text70: 
	Text87: 170,000
	Text88: <0.20 mg/L
	Text89: 2,800,000
	Text90: <1.0
	Text91: 42
	Text92: 1.0
	Text93: 210
	Text94: <4.0
	Text71: 
	Text72: 
	Text73: 
	Text74: 
	Text75: 
	Text76: 
	Text77: 
	Text104: 0.011 mg/L
	Text106: 640 µg/L
	Text107: 10 µg/L
	Text108: 0.2420 µg/L
	Text109: 76.2 µg/L
	Text110: 11.4 µg/L
	Text111: 8.2 µg/L
	Text112: 1000 µg/L
	Text113: 2.63 µg/L
	Text114: 0.91 µg/L
	Text115: 45.9 µg/L
	Text116: 5.0 µg/L
	Text117: 2.9 µg/L
	Text121: 1
	Text122: 1
	Text123: 1
	Text124: 1
	Text125: 1
	Text126: 624.1
	Text127: 624.1
	Text128: 624.1
	Text129: 624.1
	Text130: 625.1
	Text131: 0.92
	Text132: 0.180
	Text133: 3.50
	Text134: 0.540 µg/L
	Text135: 9.71
	Text136: 
	Text137: 
	Text138: 
	Text139: 
	Text140: 
	Text141: <0.92
	Text142: <0.180
	Text143: <3.50
	Text144: 0.860 µg/L
	Text120: <9.71
	Text28: 1
	Text29: 1
	Text30: 1
	Text31: 1
	Text32: 1
	Text33: 1
	Text34: 1
	Text35: 1
	Text36: 1
	Text44: EPA 200.8
	Text45: EPA 200.7
	Text46: EPA 200.8
	Text47: EPA 245.1 
	Text48: EPA 200.8
	Text49: EPA 200.8
	Text50: EPA 200.8
	Text51: EPA 200.8 
	Text52: SM21-22 4500 CN E 
	Text61: 1.0
	Text62: 500
	Text63: 0.50
	Text64: 0.10
	Text65: 5.0
	Text66: 1.6
	Text67: 0.20
	Text68: 10
	Text69: 0.001 mg/L
	Text78: 
	Text79: 
	Text80: 
	Text81: 
	Text82: 
	Text84: 
	Text85: 
	Text86: 
	Text95: 140
	Text96: 180,000
	Text97: 150
	Text98: 0.13
	Text99: 120
	Text100: 2.3
	Text101: 0.40
	Text102: 560
	Text103: 0.002 mg/L
	Text83: 
	Text159: 1
	Text158: 300 µg/L
	Text160: 1.6 µg/L
	Text118: 105.4 µg/L
	Text119: 0.0052 mg/L
	Text161: 624.1
	Text162: 0.110
	Text163: 
	Text164: <0.110
	Text165: 1
	Text166: 624.1
	Text167: 0.160
	Text168: 
	Text169: <0.160
	Text170: 3.3 µg/L
	Text171: 1
	Text172: 624.1
	Text173: 0.120
	Text174: 
	Text175: <0.120
	Text176: 1
	Text177: 624.1
	Text178: 0.130
	Text179: 
	Text180: <0.130
	Text181: 1
	Text182: 624.1
	Text183: 0.41
	Text184: 
	Text185: <0.41
	Text186: 1
	Text187: 624.1
	Text188: 0.160
	Text189: 
	Text190: <0.160
	Text191: 1
	Text192: 624.1
	Text193: 0.410
	Text194: 
	Text195: <0.410
	Text196: 1
	Text197: 624.1
	Text198: 0.320
	Text199: 
	Text200: <0.320
	Text201: 
	Text202: 
	Text203: 
	Text204: 
	Text205: 
	Text206: 1
	Text207: 624.1
	Text208: 0.340
	Text209: 
	Text210: <0.340
	Text211: 1
	Text212: 624.1
	Text213: 0.200
	Text214: 
	Text215: <0.200
	Text216: 1
	Text217: 624.1
	Text218: 0.160
	Text219: 
	Text220: <0.160
	Text221: 1
	Text222: 624.1
	Text223: 0.240
	Text224: 
	Text225: <0.240
	Text226: 1
	Text227: 624.1
	Text228: 0.180
	Text229: 
	Text230: <0.180
	Text231: 1
	Text232: 624.1
	Text233: 0.0500
	Text234: 
	Text235: <0.0500
	Text236: 1
	Text237: 624.1
	Text238: 0.450
	Text239: 
	Text240: <0.450
	Text241: 1
	Text242: 625.1 
	Text243: 49.52
	Text244: 
	Text245: <49.52
	Text246: 1
	Text247: 625.1 
	Text248: 0.97
	Text249: 
	Text250: <0.97
	Text251: 1
	Text252: 625.1
	Text253: <0.243
	Text254: 
	Text255: 0.49
	Text256: 1
	Text257: 625.1 
	Text258: 0.049
	Text259: 
	Text260: <0.049
	Text261: 1
	Text262: 625.1 
	Text263: 0.097
	Text264: 
	Text265: 0.10
	Text266: 1
	Text267: 625.1 
	Text268: 0.049
	Text269: 
	Text270: 0.23
	Text271: 1
	Text272: 625.1 
	Text273: 0.19
	Text274: 
	Text275: <0.19
	Text276: 1
	Text278: 625.1 
	Text277: 0.19
	Text279: 
	Text280: <0.19
	Text281: 1
	Text282: 625.1 
	Text283: 0.097
	Text284: 
	Text285: <0.097
	Text286: 1
	Text287: 625.1 
	Text288: 0.097
	Text289: 
	Text290: 0.16
	Text291:            ---
	Text292: 2.2 µg/L
	Text293: 0.0038 µg/L
	Text294: 0.0038 µg/L
	Text295: 0.0038 µg/L
	Text296: 0.0038 µg/L
	Text297: 0.0038 µg/L
	Text298: 0.0038 µg/L
	Text299: 0.0038 µg/L
	Text300: 1
	Text301: 1
	Text302: 1
	Text303: 1
	Text304: 1
	Text305: 1
	Text306: 1
	Text307: 1
	Text308: 1
	Text309: 625.1
	Text310: 625.1 
	Text311: 608.3
	Text312: 625.1
	Text313: EPA1664B
	Text314: 624.1
	Text315: 624.1
	Text316: 624.1
	Text317: 624.1
	Text318: 38.8
	Text319: 4.85
4.85
	Text320: 0.604
	Text321: 0.97
	Text322: 2.7 mg/L
	Text323: 0.0279mg/L
	Text324: 0.250
	Text325: 3.50
	Text326: 0.110
	Text327: 
	Text328: 
	Text329: 
	Text330: 
	Text331: 
	Text332: 
	Text333: 
	Text334: 
	Text335: 
	Text336: <38.8
	Text337: <4.85
	Text338: <0.604
	Text339: <0.97
	Text340: <2.7 mg/L
	Text341: <0.0279 mg/L
	Text342: <0.250
	Text343: <3.50
	Text344: <0.110
	Text345: 20 µg/L
	Text346: 1
	Text347: SM21-22 4500 H B
	Text348: 
	Text349: 
	Text350: 6.4
	Text351: 1
	Text352: EPA 200.7
	Text353: 1400
	Text354: 
	Text355: 270,000
	Text356: 1
	Text357: Thermometer
	Text358: 
	Text359: 
	Text360: 51 degrees Fahrenheit
	Text361: 2
	Text362: 6010C
	Text363: 
	Text364: 
	Text365: 81.4
	Text366: 
	Text367: 
	Text368: 
	Text369: 
	Text370: 
	Text371: 
	Text372: 
	Text373: 
	Text374: 
	Text375: 
	Text376: 
	Text377: 
	Text378: 
	Text379: 
	Text380: 
	Text381: 
	Text382: 
	Text383: 
	Text384: 
	Text385: 
	Text386: 
	Text387: 
	Text388: 
	Text389: 
	Text390: 
	Text391: 
	Text392: 
	Text393: 
	Text394: 
	Text395: 
	Text396: 
	Text397: 
	Text398: 
	Text399: 
	Text400: 
	Text401: 
	Text402: 
	Text403: 
	Text404: 
	Text405: 
	Text406: 
	Text407: 
	Text408: 
	Text409: 
	Text410: 
	Text001: 
	Text002: 
	Text003: 
	Text004: This portion of Third Herring Brook is listed as Category 2. Final Pathogen TMDL for the  South Coastal Watershed published 2014
	Text005: 


